





If the optional ADF Unit is installed...

Please remove pages 7-10, 15-16, 21-26, 39-40 and 79-80 and replace them
with the corresponding pages located at the back of this User's Guide.

RISO MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD
TO THIS USER'S GUIDE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. RISO SHALL NOT
BE LIABLE FOR ERRORS CONTAINED HEREIN OR FOR
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN
CONNECTION WITH THE FURNISHING, PERFORMANCE OR
USE OF THIS USER'S GUIDE. RISO ASSUMES NO LIABILITY
FOR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN.,

FCC Warning

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is
operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference,
in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

DOC Warning

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class A limit for radio noise emissions from
digital apparatus as set out in the Radio Interference Regulation of the Canadian
Department of Communications.

Le présent appareil numérigue n'émet pas de bruits radioélectriques dépassant les
limites applicables aux appareils numeriques de la Classe A prescrites dans le
Reglement sur le brouillage radioélectrique édicté par le Ministére des
Communications du Canada.

Copyright©1997 RISO KAGAKU CORPORATION




'CONTENTS

¢ Welcome to the Risograph GBI 770 iereeerereeaenernssssessasssnntsaasanseunsassanssensrassnssamassnsssassannnnennssnnrassassansasssnnnses 4
~ (Introduction to Your Risograph 5)
i Cautions Concerning INStallation ... s 6
Location and Environment ... 6
Power ConNECHONS Lo...iiiii e 6
OIVETVIEW OF FOAILIES ooveveereereeeisareereasassesamsssserotramssseeisesses caasasssseasnassssceasassns hasnssonsisessmnanastasensransasscsssssssssasss 7
Knowing the Parts and COMPONENES ...vcinicnnrir ittt s e 8
UPPEE ATBE ... 8
Paper Feed Area. ..o 8
Master-Making Area ... 9
FLONE ATEE 1ovveeieie ettt 9
Paper Receiving Area ... 9
THE CONIIOl PAIET . oieeneeeereierscessisreinssresssmeessanssaestiassmaasas s easans s e s aen£aRAA TP 2800 S Ao En A S £ TS EE b A A RS LR RS S0 A RN s E SRR E S0 0 10
Main Control Panel.. ... 10
DSPIAY ..o ettt 11
Sub Control Panel . ..o e 11
THE MaIN DISPIAY «ererreereererrecerisnertisosss s ss s s et co s RS S £ eSS b b s 12
) (Getting Ready to Use Your Risograph 13)
Paper ReCOmMMENTatIONS. .o ittt 14
Size and Weight Restrictions ... 14
Guides for Trouble-Free Use ..o 14
Storing EnvIronment...........oooi i 14
OFigINAls ANT PrOCESSING ..ciurrromueracicrariesintt eSS S 15
Size and Weight Restrictions ... 15
Guides for Selecting Processing .........coovevinnnn. 15
Preparing 10 PR oo ss st s S 16
Setting Up the Paper Feed Tray ... 16
Adding or Replacing Paper ... 16
Setting Up the Paper Receiving Tray............cooiiin 17
Closing the Paper Receiving Tray ... 18
- (Basic Features 19)
i Cautions Concerning Handling and Operation ... e 20
G0 PrOOEESES vuncrereennereerereeracamsssmssansnesssmenssassass otonsssessssnsssnssansansssssassastsis ioassssnasansarasssnssnsarssasnresinonrssssnes 21
BASIC OPEIATION .ourueurciiriieecriissse s as s es e a AR T2 8 AL LR 22
Photo/Half-ToNe ProCeSSINg. oo ireresisriirnsssscss s et s s m s eSS 24
Producing Proof COPIES ...uiimiriiercereriene st s e s 25
L AUEOMALIC PrNMTING. coeeirenecmcertinssen s e 26
~ (Adjustment Features 27)
| Reducing and ENIArging OrigiNalS.. ... e roirersssssresesssssssrscssssssasessssss s sass s s s 28
Using Preset Reduction and Enlargement.................o 28
USING ZOOIM .t 29
Changing Image Contrast on Prints .. 30
Producing ENRanced PHNLS ..ot s s 31
Producing Enhanced Photo Images............nn 31
Producing Dotted IMages. ... 3t
Reproducing Bound DOCUMENES ...c.e oot s 32
RepOSItIoNING The PNt ..ot 33
Adjusting Vertical Print POSION ... 33

Adjusting Horizontal Print Position ... 33




Changing Print DENSHY .........ieuuusvcecssascccmmmassmesesssssesseesssssssesrssnesseesseemssssssessssesesee oo eeeeeonss e 35
RELUID 10 INHAl SEHIMGS ...orrrveeveeeeeese e eescetns s cesssseeseseseessssses s ee s eeoesseeeen oo 36
"""" ( Special Features 37)
Printing Originals Side bY SIde............ercumrecermmrrmosmmessoserossoosmsooeesseesoesesseoeoss oo oo 38
Printing the Same Original TWo-Up ......oovovoveeoeoo . 38
Printing Two Different Originals Two-Up.........cocoovvevvoo. 39
AUtOMALC SOMING INTO GIrOUPS ..vuuv.evvsevcceeercctesseesessassenesas s eseeseeseeseesemsesesesseseeees s eeeeeeeeees oo 41
Setting Up Program A .........ooooooooieeoooeoeoo 42
Setting Up Program B ............o.cooueuvvomoeeeeoeoooo 44
StOING SEMINGS IN MEMIOTY cvveveceveereveesenneeceeasses s ssss e eees s see s seee s s seseo oo 45
SavINgG SettiNGS ...o.oeevoveieeeeeceieeoee oo 47
Recalling Saved Settings ...........c..oooooreeoeooe 48
Deleting Saved Settings...........oco.ooooveovoeooeoooooo 49
Protecting Confidential DOCUMENLS ............ccccummremuummsenecessseeeneeesesssssssesssessseesees oo eeeeooo 50
L 51
Customizing the INMHAl SEHHNGS ...u..c.crureeeeeeeeeeeeseeessaerseceeesesssecessessssessssseeess s oo oeeeeoo 52
ChanGing PrNE COION w..vrmmuuureeeermuuscceesesereseeesasessessussssssssss s sseseseossssseessssessesee s eseeoseesseseeos 54
Changing Print Cylinders (Drums) ........oocooooeo oo 54
INterfacing With @ COMPULET .....cwuueeccveecceseseereeecr s s eseeenssse s e eeooeseeeos oo 56
(Replenishing and Disposing Supplies
Replacing the INK CAMIAGE..........uuuueereuuuenccermeeeeeermomresseres s seseessmesoeesessmereeeeessssosessesoeereeeeoeeeee oo
REPIACING The MASIEr ROM....uuu.ceeeeeusccesecrnceeeeammsessssasssesseessssessessesesessseeessssseseesssesseeeeseseeseeoso
Emptying the Master DISPOSAl BOX .............u.ereeremmssmmmsnimmneseessenssessseeeessosssssessesesessssesoeeeeoeo
(Advisory Messages
BB oot ssassen e er s eeeeess e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo oo e oo e
(Troubleshooting Tips
THDS LISt sttt sssss e enesas e eees s eseeesomeeeeeeereeeeeeeoeeesoee oo e oo eeeeeeeeee e
(Maintenance
Cautions CONCerning MaiNteNaNCe ...........creermrreeeeomeessssosooooeooooeeeeeeeseoeesossoeeeeseeeeeeeeee
Replacing the Lithium Battery
Cleaning: Preventing DEfECHIVE PFINTS .............cwrcmrrreovssosmssesssseeseeeeeeemsesssessesssssssssssoosss
Cleaning the Thermal Print Head
Cleaning the Stage Glass and Stage Cover...................... 75
Cleaning the Pressure Roller ..............cocooovooooo 75
Cleaning the Risograph EXterior ..............ccocoooioo . 76
Cleaning the Optional ADF Scanner Glass........................ 76
Cleaning the White RoOller ..........ocoooovovovo 7%
(Appendices 77 ) |
OPtONGI ACCESSOMES .ovvvvuuuirrreereeeceessssssaseseerreeoeeeeesseseeesssssoeooooooeoeeeeeeeeeeesooeoeeeoee oo 78 i
SPECIHICAUONS ..o csessssssseses s s ssss s seseeseeeeeeseeeeees s ee oo 79
(Index 80 )
(Optional ADF Unit Replacement Pages

)
(BUSINESS REPLY MAIL )
)

(Register Sheet for Memory Feature




ome to the Risograph
R3770

With its easy-to-read LCD display and key entry for most procedures, this equipment
has been specially designed for simple operation.

About This User's Guide

This Guide provides all information necessary 1o use your Risograph GR3770. ltis
designed to help you take advantage of the features built into the Risograph GR3770,
and provides information on maintenance and troubleshooting.

[Pictorial Guide] Pictorial Description
/] Describes a feature e,
. o> Original available in GR3770 with

Piotécting Confidential a picture.

- ©> Printed copy Documents

Panel Highlight
Indicates the key and/or
indicator to be used or
referred to during
operation.

TS BRI TOF
SRS START KEY

s -sTop ke

Main Display Frame

Indicates the message to
be displayed in relation to

an instructed operation.

Operation Instruction
Describes operation
procedures with simple
numbered steps.

- Basic Operation

N e |
’ = Safety Remark

S Gives you safety

instructions under the

following icons:

A Caution
A WARNING

Cross-reference Remark
Indicates other sections of
the User's Guide where
you can find related
descriptions.

/ Advice Remark

Gives you helpful advice
i for trouble-free operation
under the following heads:

NOTE

Important!

if you have installed the optional ADF Unit on your machine,
use the special Replacement Pages which are provided at the back of this User's Guide.




- Introduction to
Your Risograph

This section provides the basic information about your
Risograph, including initial installation, an overview of
features, and names of parts.

* Cautions Concerning Installation .......cccccceceverevereerreecerenens 6
- Location and EnvirOnmMent. ... ie oo 6
- Power ConneCliONS .....oovvei e 6
o OVErview Of FEATUIES ..cccvvvereereeeemeeeeeemsemeenssssssessesesesseesssas 7
* Knowing the Parts and Components.......cccceeevrreeeecrrenneanas 8
e The Control Panel .....ccccveeveereeeceecoeeeeecceeceseseessesesssseessessens 10

The Main DiSplay ......c.ccvrceevereccmincmnieicesccesses s cesnessenssmees 12




ons Concerning
stallation

Follow the directions below for proper location and environment when installing your
Risograph. They are intended to increase safety and prolong the life of your
equipment.

Location and Environment

Your dealer will help determine a proper location for your unit at the time of delivery.

A Caution ° Install the unit near the electrical outlet to avoid using an extension
cord between the unit and the electrical outlet. If an extension cord
is unavoidable, do not use one longer than 15 ft (5 m).

« Do not allow anything to rest on or roll over the power cord, and do
not place the unit where the power cord is subject to traffic or
abuse. This can result in a shock or fire hazard.

¢ Maintain adequate distance from the rear wall to allow easy
connection/disconnection of the power cord.

Important! [ To Avoid Mechanical Problems ]

= Avoid dusty locations, such as near blackboards.

« Select a location where the unit will be level (maximum of £ 3/8
inch (£ 10 mm) differential allowed).

o Avoid locations where direct sunlight will fall on the unit. If this is
unavoidable, protect the unit with a curtain or shade on windows.

o Install within the recommended temperature range: 59°F to 86°F
(15°C to 307C) with moderate humidity (40% to 70%, no
condensation).

« Avoid situations of sudden temperature change.

» Avoid locations where heat or air is directed onto the unit from an air
conditioner or a heater.

Power Connections

A WARRNINMG [ To Avoid Personal Injury ]

s Securely insert the power cord plug into the electrical outlet to ensure proper
electrical connection.

» Do not overload the electrical outlet or extension cord, as it can result in fire or
electrical shock (check the "Specifications” section for the allowable range).

o Make sure that the power cord plug is not crushed under other pieces of machinery
or stepped on by normal traffic.




Overview of Features

Your Risograph is a high-quality digital printer that is as easy to use as a copier.

e Easy to Use and Fully Automatic
The control panel shows you the features available and the current status of your
Risograph with indicator lights, easy-to-read LCD displays, and includes a
convenient "Machine Monitor" for troubleshooting.

Your Risograph processes your original by first making a master and then printing.
The LCD display always shows the current process.

* Print Speed and Density Control

Any of five print speeds and densities can be selected for optimum performance.

* Confidential Feature
An original can be printed and the master can be automatically discarded to prevent
further, unauthorized printing.

* Image and Text Processing Options
In addition to the standard processes for sharp line definition and accurate shading
patterns, special photo contrast enhancement and 3-pattern dot-screen processes
are available. The binding of a bound document can also be erased or lightened.

* Color Printing Options
Optional ink colors are available, by simply changing the Print Cylinder (Drum).

* Zoom Enlargement and Reduction Capabilities
Prints can be reduced or enlarged from 50% to 200% in 1% increments, according
to your needs. Pre-set standard reduction and enlargement are also available (e. g.,
legal—letter or A3—A4).

* Programmable Print Groupings
Simple control panel entries can automate different types of groupings to save time
finishing your print jobs.

* Programmable Print Jobs
Frequently used or complex print job settings can be stored in memory for instant
recall.

* Two-Up Printing

Originals can be printed side by side on a single sheet.

o Automatic ldle
This feature ensures an excellent first copy when printing starts again after a period
of idle time.



Knowing the Parts and

- Components

Upper Area Paper Feed Area
Sub Control Panel (- p.11) (6) Master Disposal Box (- p.62)
Main Control Panel (- p.10) Holds discarded masters.
Seanner Table Release Lever @ Paper Feed Pressure Adjustment Lever
Unlocks and opens the Scanner Table. (“‘" P-"B)

Adjusts the paper feed pressure according to the
paper being used.

Feed Tray Paper Guides (- p.16)
Holds and guides paper.

Paper Feed Tray (» p.18)

Left/Right Print Position Adjustment
Dial (s p.23)

Moves the print position to the left or right.
Feed Tray Down Button (v p.18)
Lowers the Paper Feed Tray for replacing or adding
printing paper.

Stage Cover (s p.75)
Secures the original placed on the Stage Glass.

Stage Glass (s» p.75)

© ® @O
@@ ©

©




Master-Making Area

@2 Master Roll Cover {== p.60)

Protects the Master Roll.

Master Roll (- p.s0)

Master Loading Button (- p.60)
Loads as well as cuts the master.

Master Loading Unit (- p.s0)

Makes a master from the scanned original.
Master Loading Unit Release Lever

(w p.BO)
Opens the Master Loading Unit.

® @ ©@

T
3
=]
=
o
B
=
@
o

Front Cover
Print Cylinder (Drum) (- p.54)
Holds the master.

Ink Cartridge Locking Lever (- p.58)
Secures the Ink Cartridge in position,

ink Cartridge (- p.58)

Print Cylinder (Drum) Handle (- p.54)
Used to slide the Print Cylinder (Drum) forward.

© ®9

28

3

Knowing the Parts and Components

¥

7

&
@

ey

bt
e
ey
E :7
.

|

i

=y

L9,

®

Print Cylinder (Drum) Home Position
Button/indicator (.- p.54)

Positions and unlocks the Print Cylinder (Drum) for
removal.

Main Power Switch (- p.22)

Paper Receiving Area

® 8® ® ®

®

Receiving Tray Paper Guide Adjustment
Knob (- p.17)

Receiving Tray Paper Guides (- p.17)
Aligns printed paper neatly.

Curved Paper Receiving Tray (v p.17)
Paper Stop (= p.18)

Stops printed paper ejected into the Paper Receiving
Tray.

Paper Arranger (- p.17)

Helps arrange printed paper ejected into the Paper
Receiving Tray.

Paper Arranger Adjustment Knob (- p.17)




The Control Panel

@ @ &

o e

@
B) E— |3
EIEE] %

FIE]E]
] (o7 (653

i @® @

\
\

|
|
|

9 @

©
®
=
©

Main Control Panel

®

START Key

Starts printing or master-making process. The
indicator is "GREEN" when the key is active. This key
is also used to resume operation after troubleshooting.

STOP Key

Interrupts printing, and cancels confidential feature.
R e % (ALL RESET) Key (- p.38)
Returns all settings to initial status. This key is also
used to clear error messages after troubleshooting.

TEST PRINT Key (v p.25)
Prints a sample from the current master to allow you
to check print quality and printing position.

MASTER-MAKING/PRINT (M/P) Key
Switches between Master-Making and Printing
operations. Normally, selection is made automatically
according to the current process.

LINE/PHOTO Key (- p.24)

Switches the current processing mode among Line,
Photo and Duo. The indicators light according to the
selected mode.

AUTO PRINT Key (- p.28)

Automates the process of master-making through
printing. The indicator lights when the feature is
active.

®

® © @

®

© ®

@ ®

&

PROGRAM Key (- pp.a1-45)

Provides access to programmed grouping of prints.
% Key (- pp.41-45)

Use when making program settings.

+ Key (- pp.41-45)

Use when making program settings.

MEMORY Key (- pp.46-43)

Provides access to the Memory features.

Print Quantity Keys (0 to 9 Keys)
Use these keys to enter the number of copies to be
printed, or to enter other numeric values.

O/SAVE Key (w p.a7)

Use to store settings in memory.

C/ERASE Key (- p.4g)

Cancels the number entered and resets the Print
Quantity Display to zero. Also erases contents of
memory.

*/CALL Key (- p.ag)

Use for memory recall.

PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Selection Key
(-« p.34,35)

Switches between print speed and printing density
modes. The indicators light when the mode is active.

PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Adjustment
Keys (< D) (- p.34,35)

Adjusts print speed or density (on a 1 to 5 scale).



=Metric Model=

=USA Model= éz

® LIGHT
@ DARK

@ PHOTO
@ EeRAsE

PRINT POSITION CENTER Keay

(= p.33)
Moves vertical print position back to center,

PRINT POSITION Adjustment Keys

(4 D) (= p.33)

Adjusts vertical print position.

SCANNING CONTRAST Mode Key

{= p.30)

Switches between auto and manual scanning conirast
adjustment modes.The indicator lights when the auto-
adjustment mode is selected.

SCANNING CONTRAST Adjustment
Keys (< D) (= p.30)

Selects contrast adjustments (on a 1 to 5 scale) for
the darkness of the original to be scanned.

Display

@

ORIGINAL SCANNING CONTRAST
Indicator {» p.30)

Shows the current original scanning contrast in the
manual scanning contrast adjustment mode.

PRINT POSITION Indicator (= p.33)
Shows the current vertical print position.
PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Indicator
(= p.34, 35)

Shows the selected print speed or density.
Main Display (= p.12)

Describes the current equipment status or gives
instructions for operation.

@

The Control Panel

Print Guantity Display
Counts the number of printed copies.

Sub Control Panel

®

® ® ® @

PRESET SIZE/ZOOM Selection Key

{ p.28,29)

Switches between the preset reduction/enlargement
and zoom.

INTERFACE (I/F) Key(= p.56)

Allows data transmission between the Risograph and
external equipment, such as personal computers, with
the opticnal computer interface.

The indicator lights when an interface line is opened.

CONFIDENTIAL Key (= p.50)
Protects confidential documents from unauthorized
duplication. The indicator lights when the feature is
active.

TWO-UP Key (» p.38, 39)

Reproduces two prints side by side on one sheet of
paper. The indicator lights when the feature is active.

SORTER Key (@f p,78)
Use this key when you use the optional sorter. The
indicators light when the sorter is active.

DOT PHOTO Selection Key (- p.31)
Selects among 3 kinds of Dot Photo processing
features. The Dot Photo feature processes a photo
original with dot screen. The indicators light when the
feature is active.

BOUND ORIGINAL Selection Key

(= p.32)

Erases or brightens the binding shadow (gutter) of an
open, bound original placed on the Stage Glass. The
indicators light when the feature is active.

PHOTO CONTRAST Enhancement Key
(= p.31)

Increases or decreases shades of photo originals.
The indicators light when the feature is active.

AUTO IDLE Key (= p.51)

When switched ON, the Print Cylinder (Drum) is
automatically rotated on a preset basis to ensure
excellent first print quality. The indicator lights when
AUTO IDLE is switched ON.

REDUCE Key (= p.2s, 28)

Selects any of four preset reduction sizes or
decreases the zoom percentage.

1:1 Key {= p.28, 28)

Returns the reproduction size to 1:1 (100%).
ENLARGE Key (= p.28, 28)

Selects one of three preset enlargement sizes or
increases the zoom percentage.

Preset Reduction/Enlargement Size
Indicator (= p.28, 29)

Shows the current preset reduction or enlargement
size.




> Main Display

- Program Feature Display -

- Memory Feature Display -

PROGRAM A
1GROUP HEHE

COPY X EESET

MEMORY MODE
NO.01-0CCUPIED

SAVE—(Q KEY/ ERASE—C KEY

CONFIRM/CORRECT—*/C KEY CALL—¥ KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

{s+ pp.41-45) (== pp.46-49)

- Basic Display -

| AUTO PRINTF Actve Feature

'READY TO PRINT ) T
| 1004 refmeee”

[DUO  DOT:| [8.5x11 [BLACK—Crver iorm)

Active Image Printing Paper
Processing Size

(= pp.52,53) (o> pp.63-68)

When the equipment
needs HELP;

- Advice Display -

) — REPLACE
SRS il

INK CARTRIDGE
Setting-Changeable Selectable Setting Machine Status Monitor Instruction
ltem Message

- Initial Setting Selection Display -

INITIAL SETTING SELECTION

|01 _PRINT SPEED \

| 1/2/3/4/5 ]
SELECT->START KEY




/
(setting Ready to Use

Your Risograph

This section describes how to set your Risograph for
initial use, with basic information on printing paper and
originals.

e Paper Recommendations.......c.cccereverencniinnssscnconsssssssannennens 14
- Size and Weight Restrictions ......ccccocociiiiiviii e 14
- Guides for Trouble-Free Use............covioiiiiiiniic e 14
- Storing ENvIronment ..o 14
e Originals and Processing......cccccoveiiiccnvinnissscensnnecsnnonnnnnenne 15
- Size and Weight Restrictions ... 15
- Guides for Selecting Processing .......ccccovvcvvninnicie e 15
e Preparing to Print......ccvviviciincemninisnicarneesnenscnnsenscnsanseesnes 16
- Setting Up the Paper Feed Tray .o..ccoocoeveeeiieeeee e 16
- Adding or Replacing Paper ..........cccoec i 16
- Setting Up the Paper Receiving Tray.........cccceeeeeeiieiceiecen, 17

- Closing the Paper Receiving Tray......cccoooveeiiciiee v 18




commendations

Size and Weight Restrictions

Printing paper sizes of 4" x 6" (postcard size, or AB) to 11" x 17" (ledger or A3} can be
used. A wide range of paper thicknesses and types can be used for printing. Use
printing paper with weights between 13-lb bond (46 g/mi) and 110-Ib index (210 g/m).

The maximum printing area is as follows:
» Ledger Cylinder (Drum) - 10.7" x 16.5" (273 x 420 mm)
o A3 Cylinder (Drum) - 11.4" x 16.2" (290 x 412 mm)

important!

Do not use the following types of paper, as they can cause jams or misfeeds:
+  Extremely thin paper {less than 13-lb bond, or 46 g/ni)

o Extremely thick or heavy paper {greater than 110-Ib index, or 210 g/ni)

°  Wrinkled, curled, folded, or torn paper

¢ Chemically treated or coated paper (such as thermal or carbon paper)

Guides for Trouble-Free Use

|

1

17

i

/

13-b bond
( 469/ )
S 5
“110-b index.
C(210gim )

To prevent paper jams and misfeeds, follow the directions below:

o When using standard paper, set the Paper Feed Pressure Adjustment Lever to
"NORMAL" and open all four Paper Arrangers. w pp.16-18

»  When using thick paper (such as card stock), set the Paper Feed Pressure
Adjustment Lever to "“CARD," and open the two inner Paper Arrangers. v pp.16-18

o When using slippery paper, set the Paper Feed Pressure Adjustment Lever to
"CARD." w p. 16

o Slide the Feed Tray Paper Guides, Receiving Tray Paper Guides, and Paper Stop
to fit the paper size. = pp.16-18

o Use flat printing paper that is free of folds. If curled paper is unavoidable, place the
printing paper so that the curl faces down.

o Paper may stick to the Cylinder (Drum) surface if the top margin is too narrow on
the original or if the upper portion of the original uses a large amount of ink. To
solve this problem, lower the print position to provide a wider top margin or reverse
the top and bottom of the original. Then restart printing from the beginning. = p.33

Storing Environment

Store printing paper in a level, dry area. Storing the paper in an excessively humid
area could cause paper jams as well as poor print quality.

After unpacking printing paper, keep the remaining paper wrapped and store itin a
moisture-proof box. It is highly recommended to put silica gel in the paper storage box.




Originals and
**** Processing

Size and Weight Restrictions

The Stage Glass can be used to print from bound originals or sheet originals. You can

place originals from 2" x 3 1/2" (business card, 50 x 90 mm) size to 11" x 17" (ledger \
size, or A3) on the Stage Glass. The weight of bound originals should be 22 1b (10 kg) *
or less. 17
The margins indicated on the figure to the right are required for the original. B >
Reduce the original if necessary to fit it inside these margins. 3@ 20 a

* If an original is wrinkled, curled, or creased, flatten it thoroughly so that the
originals can be pressed directly onto the Stage Glass during processing.
= |f correction fluid or glue is used on an original, thoroughly dry it before you
place the original on the Stage Glass. '251_mm
. Feed
G - direction

Guides for Selecting Processing

You can use various image processing modes to produce printed copies according to
the contents of the original.

- /P Key (LINE/PHOTO) - ( = p.24)

= LINE For ordinary documents with lines and text.
* PHOTO To reproduce different shades of photo or half-tone images.
» DUO To reproduce photo or half-tone images clearly without deteriorating

line sharpness.

- PHOTO CONTRAST Enhancement Key (LIGHT/DARK) - ( & p.31)
o o LIGHT To decrease shades of a photo original.
* DARK To increase shades of a photo original.

- DOT PHOTO Selection Key (DOT3::/DOT # /DOT ##) - (= p.31)
To process a photo original using a dot screen.

- BOUND ORIGINAL Selection Key (PHOTO/ERASE) - ( v p.32)

* PHOTO To print a two-page spread of a bound original on one sheet with the
binding shadow lightened.
« ERASE To print a two-page spread of a bound original on one sheet with the

binding shadow erased.



Preparing to Print

Setting Up the Paper Feed Tray

o Open the Paper Feed Tray.

Load printing paper and slide the
Feed Tray Paper Guides to fit

the paper width.

Important!
Do not mix printing paper of different sizes.

9 Set the paper feed pressure.

Paosition the Paper Feed Pressure Adjustment
Lever at either "NORMAL" or "CARD," according -
to the paper to be used. NORMAL I

CARD

* NORMAL Standard paper
« CARD Thick paper such as card stock

Adding or Replacing Paper

If you want to add paper or use paper of different size,

fower the Paper Feed Tray so that you can load the paper =
easily.

To lower the Paper Feed Tray, hold down the Feed Tray —
Down button.

important! |
Do not mix different paper sizes in the Paper Feed Tray.




Preparing to Print

Setting Up the Paper Receiving Tray

o Open the Paper Receiving Tray.

Raise and slide the Receiving
Tray Paper Guides to fit the
paper width.

Holding the Receiving Tray Paper Guide
Adjustment Knob, slide the guides.

WI2hEs For thick paper, set the guides a little

wider than the actual paper width. Receiving Tray Paper
Guide Adjustment Knob

Adjust the Paper Arrangers.

Select the best combination of Paper Arranger
settings, referring to the following instruction.

WIekE=) = How to set Paper Arrangers =
e Ordinary paper » Ordinary paper with ¢ Thick paper
images lopsided on page

Open all four Paper Open two Paper Arrangers Open two Paper Arrangers
Arrangers. on the more heavily printed closest to the machine.

side,




Preparing to Print

Raise and slide the Paper Stop
to fit paper length.

Closing the Paper Receiving Tray

Slide the Paper Stop inwards
and turn it down and ocutwards.

=D Do not let the Paper Stop protrude from
the Paper Receiving Tray.

Close all four Paper Arrangers

Q and spread the Receiving Tray
Paper Guides to the ledger (A3)
position.

#e. Turn down the Receiving Tray
Paper Guides.

Close the Paper Receiving Tray.




Basic Features

This section describes the basic operation procedures and
the features which are easy to use even for inexperienced
operators in order to enhance the utility of your Risograph.

* Cautions Concerning Handling and Operation ............... 20
© BasiC ProCesses ......cceeerercrvicmnseersnnieesissscssnssseeeceesnssnenans 21
* Basic Operation .......ireeceiienceccnccneereeesesesessssessnnens 22
* Photo/Half-Tone Processing [F-1]...ccoccevvnmicceecsrerrecresesenns 24
* Producing Proof Copies [F-2] .....ouermrmnrcccecrerserersnsnsanns 25
° Automatic Printing [F-3 |...cccvrrerrrrcrnmreesrissiscsneeresseesensensnees 26




Cautions Concerning
Handling and Operation

To ensure proper product quality and the prolonged life of your Risograph, follow the
directions below concerning handling and operation.

A WARRING [ To Avoid Personal Injury ]
Be alert and use common sense.

» Do not open the cover or move the unit during operation.

e Do not handle the parts inside the unit, except what is specified in this User's
Guide.
The parts are made with high precision and can be damaged easily.

= Never stick your hands or fingers in the openings in and around the Paper Feed
Tray as well as the Paper Receiving Tray during operation.

¢ Keep loose clothing or long hair away from moving parts to avoid becoming
entangled.

e Do not try to alter the unit or remove parts.

« Disconnect the power cord if you think there is an electrical problem.

¢ Before cleaning any parts of the unit, turn the power off.

A Caution [ To Avoid Mechanical Problems ]

¢ QOpen/close the covers gently.

» Do not turn off or unplug the unit during operation.

» Do not place items on top of the unit or in any opening of the unit during operation.
It could cause damage.

« Do not place heavy objects on any part of the unit.

« Do not subject the unit to jolts.

s Contact your local service center before moving the unit.

Important! - Materials Not to Be Printed

Remember not to infringe copyrights or violate laws when using the equipment, even
during personal use. Consult your local authorities for further details. In general, use
discretion and common sense.




Basic Processes

The basic processes of your Risograph can be divided into
two stages: making a master of an original (master-
making), and then printing copies from the master. Your
Risograph has been designed so that these two processes
flow smoothly from one to the other, with the current action
shown clearly in the display.

Master-Making

When you create a master, an original is scanned. The
master is imaged and then automatically placed on the
Print Cylinder (Drum).

o Set an original in place.
9 Scan the original.

9 Create a master.

The master is placed on the Print Cylinder (Drum)
and a proof copy is produced.

Printing

When you print, the Print Cylinder (Drum) rotates to print
the specified number of copies.

Enter the number of copies you
want.

9 Start printing.




Basic Operation

Turn the power switch ORN.

The power swiich is located on the lower right side
of the machine.

9 Check the settings on the

control panel.

When the power is connected, the Main Display
and control panel indicators show the initial
settings.

Make any necessary changes, such as
reproduction ratio and processing mode.

Holding down the R+ 3V (ALL RESET) key
longer than one second returns the control
panel to the initial seitings.

w p.38 ...Return fo initial settings.

w p.52 ....You can customize the initial settings.

w p.47,48... Frequently used combinations of
settings can be saved in memory
for quick recall.

Glass.

Open the Stage Cover and place an original face
down. Position the original according to the
indicators on the left-hand side of the glass. Close
the cover, resting it gently on the original.

9 Place an original on the Stage

Caution Do not force the cover down
on top of a bound original
placed on the Stage Glass.

When an original is in place, processing
automatically changes to Master-Making READY TO MAKE MASTER
from Printing. The "READY TO MAKE
MASTER" message appears in the Main
Display while the MASTER-MAKING
indicator on the control panel lights.

 MASTER |
MAKING

. PENT




Basic Operation

Press the START key.

After an original is scanned, a master is created. A
sample is automatically printed to allow you to
check the print quality, position, and density.

s 13.33 .....To change the position of the printed ‘
image, press the PRINT POSITION H

Adjustment keys, and/or turn the
Left/Right Print Position Adjustment
Dial.

= p.35 ... To change the density of the printed
copies, change the print density
setting.

if settings are changed, press the TEST PRINT TEST PRINT
key to check the results with sample prints. ‘ '

|- MAKING MASTER -

be printed. SELECT PRINT QUANTITY

Specify the number of copies to be printed using
the Print Quantity keys; the number is displayed in
the Print Quantity Display.

..... e Enter the number of copies to

If you enter a number incorrectly, press
the C key to reset the Print Quantity
Display to zero, then enter the correct
number.

READY TO PRINT

Press the START key.

: The specified number of copies is printed.

(1eRg=p If printing stops and the "ADD PAPER" ‘ ‘
message appears in the Main Display, '

paper has run out in the Paper Feed
Tray. Load paper into the tray.
wp. 16

I~ _PRINTING -




Photo/Half-Tone
Processing

If an original contains photographs or half-tone images, or
a multi-colored original is used, select PHOTO or DUO
processing by holding down the LINE/PHOTO key. The
current selection appears in the Main Display.

—-4{OH
w{ & J3
IEED 6 (Sl
E3EIED &

EEIED ) gy
B S -

Since the image is processed graphicaily, degrees of
shading are accurately reproduced.

PHOTO @
Reproduces different shades of photograph
or haif-tone images most clearly.

Lines and texts become less sharp if they are PHOTO
included in an original.
DUO |

Reproduces photograph or half-tone images
clearly without deteriorating the sharpness of
lines and texts.

This processing mode is recommended for
multi-colored originals or photo originals with
sharp lines and texts included.

w p.30...... The scanning contrast setting should be
checked and adjusted according to image
density, if necessary.

o If DUO is selected for light-density originals,

lines might be broken. In this case, select
LINE.

= |f LINE is selected to print an original that
contains a darkly shaded photograph, on the
other hand, copies might be smudged. In this
case, select PHOTO or DUQ.

» The Digitizerlll (optional) cannot be used
simultaneously with the duo processing mode.

Holding down the R« 3 (ALL RESET) key longer than
one second returns processing to the initial setting.

w p.47, 48 ... The selected processing can be saved in

memory for quick recall.
w52 ... You can customize initial settings.




F2

Producing Proof =
o o
Copies oy

i changes have been made to the print position and other
settings, check the print quality by producing proof copies.

| Eme—s
¢ lDlDC—J =]
|| mEnE e

] omoe o
i1 enso b

By holding down the TEST PRINT key, you can print
continuously.

1238 Test printing does not affect the quantity in the
Print Quantity Display.

H - TEST PRINTING -




F3

Automatlc ]
Printing £l

If you do not need to check print samples before making If you need to check or adjust the print
prints, press the AUTO PRINT key before pressing the position, cancel the Auto Print feature by
START key to activate the Auto Print feature. This feature pressing the AUTO PRINT key again.
enables nonstop operation from master-making through

printing.

(¢ [ B
EEIED = 5=3)

g | EIEIED )
| ooE e
EIEIER 6

o Press the AUTO PRINT key.

The Auto Print Indicator lights and the "AUTO
PRINT" message appears in the Main Display.

IAUTO PRINT]

G Set an original into place.

Open the Stage Cover and place an original face
down on the Stage Glass. Close the cover gently
on the original.

Enter the number of copies to
be printed.

If you enter a number incorrectly, press
the C key to reset the Print Quantity
Display to "0," then enter the correct
number.

[f “0" is selected as the print quantity, the
machine will not start.

Press the START key.

The specified number of copies are produced with |
an extra proof copy.

w p47,48 ... The Auto Print feature can be saved in
memory for quick recall.

Holding down the R« ¥, (ALL RESET) key longer than
one second returns the Auto Print feature to the initial

setting.

wpB52 .. You can customize initial settings.




Adjustment Features

This section describes the features that enhance your
Risograph's capabilities.

° Reducing and Enlarging Originals [F-4] ....c.eecoeecerecunnnne. 28
- Using Preset Reduction and Enlargement ............c.ccococoooni... 28
= USING ZOOM .t 29
* Changing Image Contrast on Prints [F-5].......ecoeeevvevrennnn. 30
* Producing Enhanced Prints.......ccucceecveereneeeeeserecernssessensns 31
- Producing Enhanced Photo Images [ FeB | ..o 31
- Producing Dotted Images [F=7 | cocooovireereeeeoeeeseeseeeen, 31
* Reproducing Bound Documents [F-8 ....ccoevevreeeeevsnnnn. 32
° Repositioning the Print [F-8] ....cccevvcevceniinreeeeceesneerseens 33
- Adjusting Vertical Print POSION ..........coo.oovoioioooeneoe 33
- Adjusting Horizontal Print POSItON .........c.oovieeeeooeeeeo 33
° Changing Print Speed F-10].....ceorreeremrerererererecereeeessseneesns 34
e Changing Print Density [F-11]......... SO 35
° Return to Initial Settings [F-12....coceveemrerrerrecrerrsresssesseenas 36

CE2
§51324§
EV_\ ezl

Y

VRN

{. 0-0-0-0-0 o]




Reducing and Enlarging s
Originals

Originals can be reduced or enlarged, using either preset
reduction and enlargement or zoom that you specify.

@Emes E L

Press the PRESET SIZE/ZOOM Selection key to select the
method that you want to use: Preset Reduction/
Enlargement or Zoom. To switch back, press the key

again.

(When the Zoom is available, the "ZOOM" message -

appears in the Main Display next to the Reproduction \ . 1700 100%
percentage.) )

w .47, 48 ... Reproduction percentage can be adjusted
and saved in memory for quick recall.

Using Preset Reduction and Enlargement

To reduce or enlarge any standard-size original to another © = Metric Model =

standard size, use the Preset Size method. Seven Preset
Reduction and Enlargement percentages are available any
time that the "ZOOM" message does not appear in the
Main Display. If selected, the chosen percentage appears
in the Main Display, and the Preset Reduction/Enlargement
Size indicator in the Sub Control Panel lights up.

= USA Model =
Confirm that the "Z00M"
message does not appear in the R
Main Display. L 100%

If the "ZOOM" message appears, press either the
PRESET SIZE/ZOOM Selection key or the 1:1 key
to activate the Preset Reduction/Enlargement Size
indicators.




Reducing and Enlarging Originais

Press the REDUCE or ENLARGE
VVVVVV key to select a desired
percentage.

Each time the REDUCE or ENLARGE key is
pressed, the indicators light and the percentage
appearing in the Main Display changes in the
following order:

< USA model > H L_%%

94% 77 %> 75% > 66%>94%
121%>127%>141%>121%
< Metric mode! >
94%—87%>82%>71%>94%
116%—122%—141%—116%

When you press the 1:1 key, the percentage
returns to the original size (100%).

Holding down the Re3\ (ALL RESET) key
longer than one second returns print size to
the initial setting (1:1).

Using Zoom

You can specify any reduction or enlargement between
50% and 200%.

Weag=» When you press the 1:1 key, "ZOOM" disappears
from the Main Display and the percentage returns
to the original size (100%).

Confirm that the "ZOOM"
message appears in the Main
Display.

| TENEI e B oW
o | EIEIED &
EIEIED €

IS &

If a Preset Reduction/Enlargement Size indicator
is lit, press the PRESET SIZE/ZOOM Selection
key. The current reproduction percentage is shown |
in the Main Display. '

‘ Z00M 100

Press the REDUCE or ENLARGE
key to specify the desired
percentage in the Main Display.

Each time you press the REDUCE or ENLARGE
key, the percentage in the Main Display decreases

or increases by 1%. ‘ (ZOOM ~ 98%

Holding down the key longer than one second
changes the percentage continuously.

Holding down the R« (ALL RESET) key
longer than one second returns the print size
to the initial setting (1:1).




Changing Image Contrast .

on Prints

To achieve different tones on printed copies from those of
an original, adjust the scanning contrast manually by
canceling the Auto Scanning Contrast Adjustment mode.

1= The Auto Scanning Contrast Adjustment mode is
available only for the Line processing mode.

When the Auto Scanning Contrast Adjustment mode is
selected, the Auto adjustment indicator is lit.

In this case, the scanning contrast will be adjusted
automatically according to the darkness of the original
scanned.

Confirm that the Auto
adjustment indicator is OFF.

If not, press the SCANNING CONTRAST Mode
key to switch to the manual adjustment mode.

 Press the 4 key to lighten or
the P key to darken.

Each press of the € or » keys lightens or
darkens, respectively, the contrast by one degree
{on a 1to 5 scale).

For newspaper or colored originais.
For poor copies or pencil-written

originals.

Fi3p After adjusting the scanning contrast,
make another master to make the
adjustment effective for further printed
copies.

LINE

Holding down the R-&V (ALL RESET) key longer
than one second returns the Scanning Contrast
Adjustment mode to the initial setting (AUTO).

v .47, 48 ... .Scanning contrast can be adjusted
and saved in memory for quick
recall.



F-6

F-7

Producing Enhanced
Prints

o
8l

You can enhance photograph or half-tone images on an
original copy in two ways: adjusting shades in images and
processing images with a dot screen.

Producing Enhanced Photo Images

Press the PHOTO CONTRAST Enhancement key in the
sub control panel.

When this feature is selected, the corresponding indicator
lights and " " or " .« " appears in the Main Display.

TIEIED

eSS &

@ LIGHT

» LIGHT: Decreases shades in darker photograph. ® DARK

¢ DARK: increases shades in whitish photograph.

Llisii3 This feature is not available in the line processing

mode. H —

Holding down the R» 3\, (ALL RESET) key longer than
one second returns processing to the initial setting.

w p. 47, 48 ... .The selected processing can be saved in
memory for quick recall.

Producing Dotted Images

Press the DOT PHOTO Selection key in the sub control
panel.

When this feature is selected, the corresponding indicator
lights and "DOT 338 (, & " appears in the Main

Display.

* DOT 3% - Sparse dot pattern
* DOT

- Fine dot pattern

LRI This feature is not available in the line processing m DOT |

mode.

Holding down the R+, (ALL RESET) key longer than
one second returns processing to the initial setting.

v p.47, 48 ... The selected processing can be saved in
memory for quick recall.




Reproducing Bound =
Documents =/

The Bound Original feature can be used to process
originals that are printed on facing pages of a book, such
as an atlas, printed report, or other types of bound originals.
When this feature is active, the binding "gutter” shadow
can be lightened or erased.

EIEDED 83
WERED E
&2

@ PHOTO
@ erace

Press the BOUND ORIGINAL Selection key to select either
PHOTO or ERASE; the corresponding indicator will light

and the corresponding message will appear in the Main \ . BOOK (pﬁ(-)'m)

Display. BOOK (ERASE)]
PHOTO @
Lightens the binding “gutter" shadow between

the facing pages of a bound original.
Images in the shadow will not be erased.

ERASE @

Removes the "gutter” shadow between the
facing pages of a bound original.

- A

» If the bound original has no margins around the
edges, cancel the Bound Original feature.
Otherwise, some printed images could be
incomplete.

» This feature is not available in the duo
processing mode.

w p.47, 48 ... The selected processing can be saved in
memory for quick recall.




=

Repositioning W
the Print “

The print position can be adjusted vertically (up and down)
and horizontally (to the right and left).

W21 If you adjust the print position, be sure to produce
test prints to verify the new print position.

Adjusting Vertical Print Position

You can move the print position vertically by pressing
either of the PRINT POSITION Adjustment keys. The

allowable range is = 3/8" (+ 10 mm). RGER) T (e
When the key is pressed, the distance of print position shift g 1 HES gt
appears in the Main Display and the adjusted vertical print .
position is roughly given by the PRINT POSITION
indicator.

‘Moves print position down.

| EEmpEes

CENEIE B

: = Metric Model =
Moves print position up. ‘
Returns print position to the center. SAIETINGS 1.5 mn
7.
SHIFTING—1/8
= USA Model =
= Metric Model =

PRINT POSITION

0 5 10+

PRINT POSITION
e L L0
| : i

T E

= USA Model =

Adjusting Horizontal Print Position

You can move the print position horizontally by turning the
Left/Right Print Position Adjustment Dial on the Paper
Feed Tray. The allowable range is = 3/4" (% 20 mm).

[UP] : Moves print position to the left.
[DOWN] : Moves print position to the right.




Changing Print
Speed

Print speed can be set at any of five levels, ranging
between 60 and 120 sheets per minute.

Press the PRINT
SPEED/DENSITY Selection key
and select the SPEED mode.

When the SPEED indicator is lit, you can change
print speed.

Press the PRINT SPEED
Adjustment keys [ €/ D) to
change print speed.

Decreases print speed.
Increases print speed.

ITegi® The normal speed (setting 3) is 100 sheets per
minute.

o p. 47, 48 ... Print speed setting can be saved in
memory for quick recall.

Holding down the R+ 3\ (ALL RESET) key longer than
one second returns print speed to the initial setting.

wpB2 You can customize initial settings.

SPEED SIOW  FAST
- -

BT ueh . DA .

DENSITY LGHT

12348
aon 0 psp
. -
. Dk

EEmrees
DEDE & W |
o) | GO 63
]| menenEs gy
| _rrwes | | SEEEE G2 %



Changmg Print @%
Density '

Print density can be set at any of five levels.

CIEE S o8
EIEIE BD

EDEIEIED o, R
FEEEDES G |

Press the PRINT SPEED/
DENSITY Selection key and
select the DENSITY mode.

When the DENSITY indicator is lit, you can
change print density.

Press the PRINT DENSITY
Adjustment keys {€/P) to
change print density.

Makes print density lighter.
Makes print density darker.

v p.47, 48 .....Print density setting can be saved in
memory for quick recall.

When the print density setting is changed, press the TEST
PRINT key to check the results with proof copies.

If the print density levels do not provide the
desired result, adjust scanning contrast and
create another master.

v 3,30

Holding down the Re 3\, (ALL RESET) key longer than
one second returns print density to the initial setting.




Return to Initial
Settings

To return all the settings to initial status, including print
position and reproduction percentage, turn the power off
and on again, or hold down the Re @ (ALL RESET) key
for more than one second.

If you have customized the initial settings, they
will be the ones recovered when you perform the
procedure above.

w P52

@ INITIAL SETTINGS —(at time of purchase)

F-12

§51-3249
[§ 51324

/s

\./
71

[+ 00000 o

* Image Processing Mode Select

e Size Adjustment

s Print Quantity Display

¢ Print Speed/Density

s Print Position

o Master-Making/Print

» Original Scanning Contrast

o Main Display e

SELECT PRINT QUAN&ITY

~ 100%

ILIN




Special Features

This section describes special features that may be used
for special needs.

* Printing Originals Side by Side ..........cccusrecerreeeceeecesreeennns 38
- Printing the Same Original Two-Up F=13l ... 38

- Printing Two Different Originals Two-Up [Baqdl.c.oovoovveeerennn.. 39

"""""" * Automatic Sorting into Groups ........cceceevervrrereeeeeseereneenennnd
- Setting Up Program A ﬁ ................................................... 42

- Setting Up Program B [Faf @] oooeeereieeeioeeeeeeeeen, 44

* Storing Settings in Memory F-7....ccccerrerremeererresssseeeeeseenns 46
- 8aVING SEHNGS ..ot 47

- Recalling Saved Settings..........c.ocoov oo 48

- Deleting Saved Settings .......ccooeeeiiiioeeecoeeeeeeeeeeee 49

* Protecting Confidential Documents F-18 ....c.cccoveverevemennn. 50
° Automatic Idle F=10 ....ccorvvcmrrmrerreceiiresssns s seeseenesnesnessnesans 51
° Customizing the Initial Settings [F-20].....c.cc.ceceerrnvceremrnnnes 52
® Changing Print Color F-27] ..c.ccvcuruneercersrerssecsesssessscssessssna 54
- Changing Print Cylinders (Drums)........coovooeeoeeooeeeee 54

* Interfacing with a Computer F-22)......ccccevereeeeeereecenrenneens 56

[ Fi6
A4
-5

Fi7 T Fo
T = A
[ezzarip Al




F-13 F-14

Printing Originals s |
Side by Side Ab |45

Two of the same (or two different) originals can be printed

side by side and, if required, each original can have

different settings: reproduction size (Reduce/Eniarge),

scanning contrast, and processing (Line/Photo/Duc or Dot

Photo).

w p.47, 48 ... Frequently used combinations of settings
can be saved in memory for quick recall.

Productivity can be doubled by cutting or folding the Two- YR rregular size printing paper cannot be

Up prints in half to finish your job. used with the Two-Up feature.

= P26 The Auto Print feature can be used with Holding down the R} (ALL RESET) key
Two-Up printing. longer than one second returns the control

w .47, 48 ... The Two-Up feature can be saved in panel to the initial settings.
memory for quick recall.

CENEIE = 60
|| EENED ED

EIDED B g, [E
EHEES G

Press the TWO-UP key to
activate the Two-Up feature.

The Two-Up indicator lights and the "2UP"
message appears in the Main Display when the
feature is active.

TR To cancel the Two-Up feature, press the
key again.

[2UP]

Place an original face-down on
the Stage Glass.

9 Press the START key.

The original is scanned twice and the Two-Up
master is made.
A sample Two-Up print is made.

if a 15-second beep sounds and a copy
is produced that is half blank, change the
initial setting of the Two-Up feature to
cancel the interval time.




Printing Originals Side by Side

F-14

Printing Two Different Originals Two-Up %%Z

Normally you can make Two-Up prints from two different
originals by placing them on the Stage Glass side by side.

If bound documents are used, or if different settings are
required for two originals, however, place them on the
Stage Glass individually. The Risograph scans the first
original, and then provides a 15-second period (a beep
sounds) within which to place the second original.

WIshEh If you press the STOP key or do not place the
second original during the 15-second period, the
sample print will be produced with one side blank.

Change the initial setting of the
0 Two-Up feature to provide a 15-

second interval for placing the

second original.

w p.52

Press the TWO-UP key to
activate the Two-Up feature.

The Two-Up indicator lights and the "2UP"
message appears in the Main Display when the
feature is active.

Wie2g=» To cancel the Two-Up feature, press the
key again.

Place an original face-down on
the Stage Glass.

o Press the START key.

After the first original is scanned, a 15-second
beep sounds.

INITIAL SETTING SELECTION
11 TWO-UP TIME INTERVAL

NONE /15 SEC.
SELECT—START KEY

eece = E

L 2UP]




Printing Originals Side by Side

6

During the 15-second beep,
enter the settings for the
second original, if necessary,
and place the second original on
the Stage Glass.

After the second original is scanned, a sample
Two-Up print is automatically printed.




Automatic Sorting @E\J@ A
into Groups A

The Programmed Printing feature can be used to print and
sort printed sheets into various groups automatically.
One of two programmed printing methods, Program A or B,
can be selected using the PROGRAM key.
Up to 50 groups can be set up, with a

= p.47, 48 ... Frequently used combinations of settings maximum of 9999 copies in each group.
can be saved in memory for quick recall.
= p.47, 48 ... The Programmed printing setting can be W21E=) The Job Separator (optional) is useful for
saved in memory for quick recall. Programmed printing.
Program A @ Program B @
One original is printed in different quantities. Different originals are printed in different
quantities.

Original Group
X X

/

If more than one original (up to 50 sheets) is placed in the
ADF Unit (optional) with the Auto Print feature activated,
the program set up for Program A runs compietely for each
original, until ali the originals are printed and sorted into
groups as specified in the program.



Automatic Sorting into Groups

Setting Up Program A

, Press the PROGRAM key.

“ The Program A entry stage appears in the Main
Display.

LeRl= 1o cancel Program A, press PROGRAM
key again.

i, Input the number of copies to be =7 —
) A
/ printed for each cluster of the /
first group using the Print
Guantity keys.

{3 If you enter a number incorrectly, press
the "C" key 1o reset the Print Quantity
Display to zero, then enter the correct
number.

g, Press the " X" key and input the
! number of clusters of the first
group.

If you press the "+" key instead of the "X" key at
this stage, the quantity is automatically set at “1."

Press the "+" key to set the
print quantity for the second
group.

The entry stage for the second group appears in
the Main Display. u

, Use the Print Quantity keys, "X" =~

key and "+" key and input /|
print quantities and cluster
numbers for any remaining
groups.

Up to 50 groups can be specified. M

ITeiisy If the PROGRAM key is pressed before a
print quantity is specified for the last group,
all the Program A settings will be canceled.

PROGRAM A
1-GROUP BEEE COPYX  1SET

CONFIRM/CORRECT—4/C KEY

PROGRAM A
1-GROUP 100 COPYX EE SET

CONFIRM/CORRECT—#/C KEY

PROGRAM A
1-GROUP 100 COPYX  5SET

CONFIRM/CORRECT—#/C KEY

PROGRAM A
2-GROUP EHEBR COPYX  1SET

CONFIRM/CORRECT—#/C KEY

PROGRAM A
50-GROUP HEEE COPYX  1SET

CONFIRM/CORRECT—#/C KEY




Automatic Sorting into Groups

Press the " % " key to check or
correct the number of clusters

and copies to be printed for any
group already set up.

PROGRAM A
[ 1-GROUP 200 COPYX 5SET]

Each time you press the " %" key, the entry stage
for the previous group is displayed.

CONFIRM/CORRECT—%/C KEY

If you incorrectly enter the number of
clusters and/or copies for the displayed
group, press the "C" key to initialize the
entry stage, then enter the correct
numbers.

Enter other settings for
Program A.

Specify printing density, printing position,
reproduction size, and so on. {The Two-Up feature
can also be specified.)

If you want to print more than one original
using the same Program A settings, press
the AUTO PRINT key to activate the Auto
Print feature.

v 53.47, 48 ... .Before pressing the START key,
save the program in memory for
quick recall if you use these
programmed settings frequently.

~~~~~~~~~~ Place an original face-down on
the Stage Glass.

W\ ehi = If the optional ADF Unit is installed, more
than one original can be placed on the
ADF Tray.

0 Press the START key.

A sample print is produced. If the Auto Print
feature is not activated, press the START key
again.

Copies are produced and sorted according to the
program, starting with the last group specified.
When printing is completed, the current Program A
settings are automatically cleared.

To interrupt the programmed printing, press the = If the Auto Print feature is activated, the
STOP key. current Program A settings are recovered
at the end of printing.

“““ ' Holding down the R » 8\ (ALL RESET) key longer
than one second returns the control panel to the
initial settings and clears the program.



Automatic Sorting into Groups

Setting Up Program B

o Press the PROGRAM key twice.

The Program B entry stage appears in the Main
Display.

Wesii=» To cancel Program B, press the 1 PBOG’HAMJﬁ

PROGRAM key again.

input the number of copies to be
printed for the first original :
using the Print Quantity keys.

if you enter a number incorrectly, press
the C key to reset the Print Quantity
Display to zero, then enter the correct
number.

Press the "+" key to set the
print quantity for the second

PROGRAM B
1 ORIGINAL X HEEE COPY

CONFIRM/CORRECT—#/C KEY

PROGRAM B
1 ORIGINAL X 10 COPY

CONFIRM/CORRECT—>%/C KEY

original.

The entry stage for the second original appears in
the Main Display.

input the print quantity for the
remaining originals using the
Print Quantity keys and the "+"
key.

Up to 50 originals can be specified.

If the PROGRAM key is pressed before a
print quantity is specified for the last
original, all the Program B settings will be
canceled.

PROGRAM B
2 ORIGINAL X @EEE COPY

CONFIRM/CORRECT—#/C KEY

PROGRAM B
50 ORIGINAL X HEEE COPY

CONFIRM/CORRECT—#/C KEY




Automatic Sorting into Groups

Press the " % " key to check or

6 correct the number of copies to
be printed for any original
already set up.

TNED D, [
.c,:,

PROGRAM B
L1 ORIGINAL X 50 COPY |

Each time you press the " %" key, the entry stage
for the previous original is displayed.

CONFIRM/CORRECT—#/C KEY

If you incorrectly enter the number of
copies for the displayed original entry
number, press the C key to initialize the
entry stage, then enter the correct
number.

Enter other settings for
Program B.

Specify the printing density, printing position,
reproduction size, and so on. (The Two-Up feature
can also be specified.)

w p.47, 48 ... Before pressing the START key,
save the program in memory for
quick recall if you use these
programmed settings frequently.

the Stage Glass.

Wegg = If the optional ADF Unit is installed, up to
50 programmed originals can be placed
in the ADF Tray at one time.

0 Place an original face-down on

T

/f\‘:\\\-?;\\,‘ T

0 Press the START key.

Prints are produced according to the specified
program, starting with the last original specified.
When printing is completed for the current original,
place the next original on the Stage Glass and
press the START key again.

\lehdo» If the optional ADF Unit is used, this
procedure is not required.

When printing is completed for all originals, the
current Program B settings are automatically

cleared.
To interrupt this programmed printing, press the Holding down the R « 8} (ALL RESET) key longer
STOP key. than one second returns the control panel to the

initial settings and clears the program.




Storing Settings B

i -8 »é’}
in M i
The Memory feature is a flexible tool for automating You can store up to 20 combinations of frequently used
frequently used or complicated combinations of settings. or complex print-job settings and apply them to new
print jobs whenever necessary.
@—— SETTINGS and FEATURES ASSIGNABLE for MEMORY &

Any combination of the following settings and features can be saved in memory for
quick recall.

= Processing-related features =

E-86 F-7 F-8
ras
L
K £
PHOTO SIZE CONTRAST PHOTO DOT BOUND

ADJUST  ADJUST CONTRAST PHOTO ORIGINAL
v .24 w328 v 3,30 e p.31 w 3.31 w532

= Printing-related features = = Print guantity setting =

F-3

AUTO  PRINT  PRINT  PRINT
PRINT ~ POSITION SPEED  DENSITY
»p.26 wp.33 wp34 o p35

= Special features =

F-‘?'B F-14
A |[We A

AA || lAB BB

TWO-UP  TWO-UP  PROGRAM PROGRAM
PRINT1 PRINT2  PRINTA PRINT B
13,38 v .38 wpd2 = pdd

F-16

H




Storing Settings in Memory

F17
Saving Setti
aving Settings e
e
Once settings are saved in memory, the combination itis recommended that you maintain a list
remains registered until the "C" key is used to remove it of the Register Numbers currently in use
from memory. and their associated settings.

o Set up desired settings.

BOOK(PHOTO) 2UP  AUTO PRINT
READY TO PRINT .
Z00M 98% E

PHOTO DOT 2

VVVVVVVV Press the MEMORY key to
activate the Memory feature.

MEMORY MODE
NO.01-0CCUPIED
SAVE—>0 KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

Number for the combination of
settings entered.

9 Select a vacant Register

Press the "+" or "X" key to find a vacant Register
Number.

MEMORY MODE
NO.02-VACANT
SAVE—(Q KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

12> A message will appear in the Main
Display informing you whether or not a
Register Number is occupied.

P Press the SAVE key to save the
) settings to the selected Register
Number,

A message will appear in the Main Display
informing you that you have stored the setling. A
fong beep will sound and the memory feature is
deactivated.

MEMORY MODE
NO.02-DATA SAVED
SAVE—0 KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT-—+X KEY

Lel=p If you try to save the settings to an
occupied Register Number, a beep will
sound when you press the SAVE key.
Press the "+" or "X" key to find a vacant
Register Number or erase the current
settings from the occupied Register
Number and save the new settings.



Storing Settings in Memory

Recalling Saved Settings =

Use the CALL key to recall settings that are saved in
memory.

Press the MEMORY key to
activate the Memory feature.

~

IEIED =

szt EIEIE § &)
i o N 11 4 SN
w

wll
' MEMDRY"
‘ MEMORY MODE

N0.01-0CCUPIED
H SAVE—(Q KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

Select the Register Number
with the desired settings using
the "+" or " X" key.

It is recommended that you maintain a list MEMORY MODE

of the Register Numbers currently in use NO.02-0CCUPIED

and their associated settings. SAVE—() KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

6 Press the CALL key.

The settings will be recalled from memory, and the

indicators and displays on the control panel will
light accordingly. A long beep sounds and the
memory feature is deactivated.

MEMORY MODE

NO.02-RECALLING
SAVE—~0 KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

e = if you press the CALL key to recall
seftings from a vacant Register Number, "

a beep will sound and the following PROGRAM A SUP AUTO PRINT

message will be shown. 4-GROUP 50 COPYX  3SET
Press the "+" or "X" key to find an 700M 71%
occupied Register Number. PHOTO DOTs:: BLACK

MEMORY MODE

NO.O3-NO DATA
SAVE-—>0 KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—>% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY




Storing Settings in Memory

F-17
Deleting Saved Settings =
®
Use the "C" key to clear all settings from an occupied
Register Number.

Press the MEMORY key to
activate the Memory feature.

9 Use the "+" or " X" key to
select the Register Number
that you want to clear.
I'ELE> 1t is recommended that you maintain a list

of the Register Numbers currently in use
and their associated settings.

9 Press the "C" key.
The settings are erased from the selected Register
Number.

If you press the "C" key to clear a vacant
Register Number, a beep will sound and
the following message will be shown.
Press the "+" or "X" key to find an
occupied Register Number.

MEMORY MODE
NO.O1~VACANT(NO DATA)
SAVE—(Q KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

As the memory feature remains active, you can
make further memory settings or recall saved
settings.

To deactivate the Memory
feature, press the MEMORY key
again.

EIEBED foy, BT

- g | mme o
e RPN e
Z CEMRE) E ) @ St

|venory|

f

MEMORY MODE
NO.01-VACANT
SAVE—( KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

MEMORY MODE
NO.02-0CCUPIED
SAVE-—~Q KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

L
egsh,

MEMORY MODE
NO.02-VACANT
SAVE—{Q KEY/ERASE—( KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

SELECT PRINT QUANTITY
100%

LINE BLACK




Protecting Confidential
Documents

After printing is complete, the master remains on the Print
Cylinder (Drum). Copies of this master can be printed at
any time by pressing the START key. To protect
confidential documents from unauthorized duplication,
press the CONFIDENTIAL key o discard the master after
printing.

o Confirm that printing has ended.

9 Press the CONFIDENTIAL key.

The CONFIDENTIAL indicator lights and the
following message appears in the Main Display.

WTesd=» To cancel the Confidential feature, press
the STOP key or the CONFIDENTIAL key
again.

e Press the START key.

The current master is discarded and replaced with
a blank one. The CONFIDENTIAL indicator goes §
out, and the Confidential feature is canceled.

ek =» The master is discarded into the Master
Disposal Box.

w p.B2......For strictly confidential documents,
discard the contents of the Master
Disposal Box.

mﬁﬂg@

| DOE & o
EIEE €

B e B e g
EREE) (EEe | e E

CONFIDENTIAL MODE
PRESS START KEY

CANCEL —STOP KEY

~DISPOSING CONFIDENTIAL MASTER




Automatic
Idle

The Automatic Idle feature assures consistent print quality
even after a long break by rotating the Print Cylinder
(Drum) to ensure even ink distribution, and saves you from
wasting paper due to faint images in printing.

I3 When ordinary or test printing takes place after a
long break, the Automatic Idle feature is ignored
even when the Automatic Idle indicator is lit.

Whenever the Automatic Idle indicator is lit, the Automatic
ldie feature is on. If you want to use this feature when the
indicator is not lit, press the AUTO IDLE key to activate it.

This feature is automatically activated if the power is
switched on when the machine unit has not been used for
a certain period (6 to 12 hours).

Wieai=» You can select the minimum period required for
the automatic activation of the Automatic Idie

feature.

= p.52.....You can customize initial settings.

EIEDED &)

| EIEDEDED

EIEAE 3

j EIEDED &

=

-IDLING-




P20

Customizing the Initial -

- Cronen
You can select some of the initial settings to which the ITeli=» When you customize the initial settings,
machine status will be returned when the power is turned they remain valid until they are changed
on, orthe R » @, (ALL RESET) key is held down for more again.
than one second.

@—— INITIAL SETTINGS OPEN TO ARBITRARY CHANGES &
item RNo. Title Description Choices Ref.Page
01 PRINT SPEED Selects the initial print speed 1(=60), 2(=80),
(copies per minute). 3(=100), |
— p.34
4(=110),
5(=120[cpm])
02 AUTO PRINT Selects the initial status of the ~ [OFF,JON 0.26

FEATURE Auto print feature.

03 JUMP WING SETTING Activates/Deactivates the Jump [AUTO,|OFF
(EJECTION GUIDE wings (Ejection guides) at paper

ARRANGING) exit.
04 DISPLAYED PRINT  Selects the initial number 10000.,]0001
QUANTITY appearing in Print quantity
display.
05 MASTER-MAKING Selects the maximum image [ VARIABLE,[11x17(A3),
AREA LIMIT area for a master. 8.5x14(B4), p.14
8.5x11(A4)
06 AUTO RESET TIME Gives/ignores the period for [NONE, |5 Minutes 36
automatic initialization. p.
07 MINIMUM PRINT Selects the minimum print @10, 20, 30
QUANTITY quantity which should be [copies]
produced from one master.
08 AUTO IDLE PERIOD  Selects the period required for 12 Hours, |6 Hours,
automatic activation of the Auto-  OFF (No limit) p.51
idle feature.
09 AUTO DOCUMENT Requires the START key or Not, |OFF |
FEED to feed the following original (START key required),|
placed in the optional ADF unit ON
without the Auto print feature (START key not required)
activated.
10 IMAGE PROCESSING Selects the initial image [LINE,]DUO o4
processing mode. P-
11 TWO-UP TIME Gives/Ignores the interval NONE (No interval),
INTERVAL (TWO-UP  required for replacing the original 15 Seconds a9
ON-STAGE placed on the Stage glass for p-
INTERVAL) Two-up printing.
13 JOB SEPARATOR Opens/Closes the data line for INO (Close data line),
CONNECTION the optional Job Separator. YES (Open data line) 078

Select "YES" when attaching the
Job Separator.

17 DISPLAYED Selects a displayed language. Consult your service
LANGUAGE representative.

* The framed item is the default setting.




1

Customizing the Initial Settings

Press "8" while holding down

.

D EEIED B

the CALL key.

Access the changeable initial settings.

Enter the item number that you
want to customize.
Use the Print Quantity keys.

W\legg = For item numbers under 10, press "0"
first.

Press the START key.

Each time you press the START key, the setting
is changed. Select a desired setting.

Press the Re 3 (ALL RESET) key.

After customizing the settings, hold down the ALL
RESET key for more than one second.

INITIAL SETTING SELECTION
ENTER ITEM NUMBER

INITIAL SETTING SELECTION
04 DISPLAYED PRINT QUANTITY
{0000/ 0001

SELECT—>START KEY

INITIAL SETTING SELECTION
04 DISPLAYED PRINT QUANTITY
0000/0007 ]

SELECT—>START KEY

The custom settings appear as the initial settings
when the power is turned ON or the ALL RESET

key is held down for more than one second. H

READY TO PRINT
LINE

100%




Changing Print =

o ]
To print with an optional color Cylinder (Drum), simply A Caution Only use Risograph GR Print

remove the existing Cylinder (Drum) from your Risograph Cylinder (Drum).
and replace with the color of choice.

When a Print Cylinder (Drum) other than the Black one is in
place, the "COLOR" message appears in the Main Display

g ¢ Change Print Cylinder (Drum) with the
power ON.
¢ Store the removed Print Cylinder (Drum)

horizontally in the Print Cylinder (Drum)
case.
s Never store Print Cylinder (Drum) in an
COLOR upright position.

Changing Print Cylinders (Drums)

o Open the Front Cover.

Be sure that the Print Cylinder o -
{Drum) Home Position button/ _
indicator is lit. -

If not lit, press the Print Cylinder (Drum) Home
Position button/indicator. The Print Cylinder

(Drum) will rotate and stop at the preset home
position, making the indicator light. )

Home Position
Buttorvindicator

gl If the Print Cylinder (Drum) Home Position
button/indicator is not lit, the Print Cylinder
(Drum) cannot be pulled out.

Pull out the Print Cylinder
{(Drum].

Raise the Print Cylinder (Drum) Handle until it is
level and pull out the Print Cylinder (Drum) until it
stops.




4

5

6

Remove the Print Cylinder
{(Drum) from the unit.

Lift the Print Cylinder (Drum) with both hands to
remove it.

Load another color Print
Cylinder {Drum) onto the holder.

Insert another Print Cylinder (Drum) into the holder
horizontally, holding the handle and body with both
hands.

Slide the Print Cylinder (Drum)
into the unit.

With the Print Cylinder (Drum) Handle in its raised
position, slide the Print Cylinder (Drum) into the
unit until it stops. Then lower the handle and
close the Front Cover.

Changing Print Color

A Caution The Print Cylinder (Drum) contains highly

sensitive electronic components. To avoid
damage by an electrostatic charge, do not
touch the Print Cylinder (Drum)
Connector.

Connector




Interfacing

with a Computer

Your Risograph can be interfaced with computers (such as
IBM and compatibles, and Macintosh) via the dedicated
computer interface (optional).
For more details on how to interface with
When the Risograph is interfaced with a computer, the I/F computers, consuit the manual for the Risograph
key opens the interface line to the computer. Computer Interface system.

Open the sub-panel cover and
press the I/F key.

- @mmm
e = CIEDED & &
eI Tl

The "INTERFACE MODE" message appears in
the Main Display when the interface line to a

computer is open.

L8R The following features become inactive
when the I/F key is selected:

INTERFACE MODE

- SIZE ADJUSTMENT FEATURE -

- TWO-UP PRINTING FEATURE -

F-13 P14

A || e
AN || AB

-PROGRAMMED PRINTING FEATURE -

Al || BB




Replenishing and
Disposing Supplies

This section describes how to replenish supplies and
dispose of them regularly.

* Replacing the Ink Cartridge .......oceeeeveeerceresreeenersesressensnas 58
* Replacing the Master ROIl.......ccceeeeevveverireceeecereceeseeeaeenn 60
° Emptying the Master Disposal BOX ......ccceceeevemeeeceevvrersnnnns 62




Replacing the Ink
Cartridge

Open the Front Cover, and pul
the empty Ink Cartridge out of
the Print Cylinder {(Drum].

Release the Ink Cartridge Locking Lever (green in
color) and pull the empty Ink Cartridge out of the
Print Cylinder (Drum).

Remove the cap from a new Ink
Cartridge.

Align the arrow on the new Ink
Cartridge with the arrow marked
on the Print Cylinder {Drum).

While holding the Ink Cartridge Locking Lever
aside, rotate the Ink Cartridge until its arrow meets
the arrow marked on the Print Cylinder (Drum).

insert the new Ink Cartridge all
the way into the Print Cylinder
{Drum].




Replacing the Ink Cartiidge

Lock the Ink Cartridge into
place, and close the Front Cover.

Return the Ink Cartridge Locking Lever to its initial
position to keep the Ink Cartridge in place. Also,
press on the lower right-hand area of the Front
Cover to close it securely.

Important!

¢ Never insert a cartridge of a different * There is ink on the master wrapped
color ink. around the Print Cylinder (Drum). Keep
Always be sure that the color of the new Ink your hands and clothing away from it.
Cartridge is the same as that of the old one i your hands come into contact with ink, wash
being replaced. If you want to change the print thoroughly.

color, you must replace the entire Print Cylinder
(Drum).




Replacing the Master
Roll

o Baise the Scanner Table.

Hold the Scanner Table Release Lever and raise
the Scanner Table until it stops.

9 Open the Master Loading Unit.

Open the Master Loading Unit by pulling down the
green Master Loading Unit Release Lever, which is
located on the right side of the unit.

9 Open the Master Roll Cover.

Pull the Master Roll Cover down.

P, Remove the depleted Master Roll.

Pushing the depleted Master Roll to the right, pull it
toward you and remove it from the supporter.

Remove both left and right
flanges.

Remove both left and right flanges from the
depleted Master Roll.




6

©
10

Attach the existing flanges to a
new Master Roll.

Unpack a new Master Roll.

Attach the flanges removed from the depleted
Master Roll to the new one, with the colored flange
to the right end and the white one to the left end.
Then unwrap the new Master Roll.

install the new Master Roll.

Pushing the colored flange onto the right-hand
flange holder, slide the white flange securely into
the center groove of the supporter.

Insert the leading edge of the
Master Roll under the green
films.

Unroll the Master Roll by pulling on the leading
edge and insert the leading edge under the green
films.

Close the Master Roll Cover.

Close the Master Roll Cover gently.

Close the Master Loading Unit
and the Scanner Table.

Close the Master Loading Unit gently and return
the Scanner Table to the original position.

Important!

If the leading edge of the Master Roll is inserted too far
beyond the green films, the excess portion will be
automatically cut off. If the strip that has been cut off
remains inside, an advisory message will appear in the
Main Display to advise you fo remove it. Be sure to
remove the cut-off strip.

Replacing the Master Roll

Colored
Flange




Emptying the Master

Disposal Box

Pull out the Master Disposal
Box.

Squeeze both the upper and lower handles of the
Master Disposal Box together and pull out.

WTexd=» When carrying the Master Disposal Box,
be sure to hold the handles so as not to
drop used masters.

e Discard used masters.
While holding the handles, open the cover by
pulling the locking lever up, then discard used

masters. Return the locking lever and close the
cover.

insert the Master Disposal Box
into position.

Holding the handles, insert the Master Disposal
Box into position as far as it will go. Then release
the handles.

Master Disposal Box

- | ocking Lever




Advisory Messages

This section describes how to respond to advisory messages
in the Main Display. If you need help in following a message's
direction, consult the alphabetized index chart below and
refer to the corresponding page.

[Index |

ADD ORIGINAL
ADD PAPER ..o 66 ORIGINAL JAM ..o 68

CHECK ORIGINAL MISFEED ..ot 68
CHECK PAPER FEED AREA ... 68 PAPER

cLanp PAPER JAM N SORTER . oo
CLAMP ERROR ..o 66 PAPER JAM ON PRINT CYLINDER

CLOSE (DRUM) .o 68
CLOSE ADF COVER ....cooiivi v 64 PAPER JAM REMOVE PAPER................... 67
CLOSE FRONT COVER.....cooiiveievi 64 PAPER JAM UNDER DRUM....................... 67
CLOSE MASTER LOADING UNIT ............... 64 PAPER MISFEED ... 68
CLOSE SHEET FLEDER COVER .63 PEMOVE
CLOSE SORTER'S COVER 65 REMOVE CUT MASTER STRIP ... 67

......................... FEUOVE CUT ASTER STRIP

DISPOSAL DISPOSAL UNIT ..o e, 67
DISPOSAL ERROR oo, 67 REPLACE

EMPTY REPLACE INK CARTRIDGE ........cccveeiens 66
EMPTY DISPOSAL BOX .o 66 REPLACE MASTER ROLL ... 66

INSERT SET
INSERT CARD IN KEY/CARD SETDRUMIN PLACE ..o 64
COUNTER ..o 64 SET LEAD EDGE OF MASTER UNDER

INSTALL LT MASTER DISPOSAL BOX ...
INSTALL INK CARTRIDGE ..o, 64 T T T T T 6
INSTALL MASTER DISPOSAL BOX............ 64 TH##
INSTALL PRINT CYLINDER.....c...ooons 64 T##: CALL SERVICE ..o, 65

MASTER ?:;Jg?\;\} MAIN POWER SW. OFF .
MASTER CUT ERROR ... 66 T T
MASTER MIS-FEED ......coccooiiiiiie e 66 WRONG

NO MASTER (OFUM) ISTALLED. oot ...c5
NO MASTER ON PRINT CYLINDER ( Y INSTALLED oooovoeeeee,
(o] U1 ) S 67 WRONG-TYPE INK CARTRIDGE ............. 65

WRONG-TYPE PRINT CYLINDER
(DRUM) INSTALLED ... 65




Advisory Messages

Requesting Proper Setting

) ( Description and Action

) ( Reference )

( Message

—_ INSERT CARD
=== IN KEY/CARD
£ @ COUNTER

Y —) SET DRUM

o INSTALL
(=55  PRINT CYLINDER
2 6 [

P INSTALL

w INK CARTRIDGE
= fill

~—.  SET LEAD EDGE OF
MASTER

=) UNDER

0
= GREEN FILM

CLOSE

FRONT COVER
§|@

==,  CLOSE SCANNER
—===) TABLE

= i

. SET MASTER
== DISPOSAL BOX
TR IN PLACE

INSTALL MASTER

y—
= DISPOSAL BOX
= I

= m

== CLOSE MASTER

===2 | 0ADING UNIT
2 &

> CLOSE ADF COVER
[ s mmm)
E [

1

An operator card is required 1o be inserted into the p.78
Key/card counter (optional).

insert it.

The Print Cylinder (Drum) is not properly installed. p.54

Slide it into place, holding the handle.

An Ink cartridge is not properly installed. p.58
Insert it completely and hook the locking

lever on it.
Master is not properly loaded. p.60

Install a Master roll, if required, and insert the
lead edge under the green plastic film tabs.

The Front cover is not properly closed.

Close it tightly, pressing on the lower right-
hand area.

The Scanner table is not properly closed.

Close it tightly, holding it down.

The Master disposal box is not properly loaded. p.62
Insert it completely, holding the handles.

The Master loading unit is open.

Open the Scanner table and close the
Master loading unit securely.

The ADF (optional) cover is not properly closed.

Close it tightly.



Advisory Messages

Requesting Proper Setting

(Message > (Description and Action ) (Reference )

This size Print Cylinder (Drum) is not acceptable for p.54
— WRONG-SIZE DRUM this machine.

=== INSTALLED

- - [Agtiony Install a correct size one.
) WRONG-SIZE if you don't know what Print Cylinder (Drum)
(—===5) PRINT CYLINDER is of the correct size, contact your service
= I@ INSTALLED representative.

This type of Print Cylinder (Drum) is not acceptable p.54

£ WRONG-TYPE DRUM . .
INSTALLED for this machine.
S [Action) Install a correct type.

e WRONG-TYPE If you don't know what Print Cylinder (Drum)
p ‘;’:‘?‘T‘XLEEEINDER is the correct type, contact your service
= Qg) representative.
This type of ink cartridge is not acceptable for this p.58

p— WRONG-TYPE hi
=== INK CARTRIDGE nacnine.
= l@g INSTALLED Insert a correct type. If you don't know what

Ink cartridge is the correct type, contact your
service representative.

The cover of the sheet feeder SF3000 (optional) is not p.78

P vma CLOSE SHEET
=y FEEDER COVER AND properiy closed.
E U PRESS ALL RESET Close it tightly and press the Rs @ (ALL
KEY

<«

RESET) key.
CLOSE SORTER'S The cover of the sorter (optional) is not properly p.78
éra COVER closed.
él T Close it securely.
[=]

Requesting Technical Support

( Message ) ( Description and Action ) (_Reference )
THe Contact your authorized service 2

CALL SERVICE representative and report him or her the
[ trouble code (T##).
g 1

Turn the power off and then on again.

— THH , _
===\ TURN MAIN POWER If this fnessage-stsll appears, cgntact your
é @‘SW, OFF THEN ON authorized service representative and report

him or her the trouble code (T##).




Advisory Messages

Requesting Supply and Disposal

( Message

) ( Description and Action

) ( Reference )

«—. REPLACE
==\ INK CARTRIDGE

& fill

REPLACE
—====  MASTER ROLL
i~
= i\

EMPTY

A——
ﬁ%f*=== DISPOSAL BOX
j
= o\

ADD PAPER

An Ink cartridge is empty.
Replace it with a new one.

A Master roll is depleted.

Install a new one.

The Master disposal box is full of used masters.
Pull out the box and discard used masters.

p.58

p.60

p.62

Paper is depleted and/or not loaded in the Paper feed p.18

tray.

Load paper in the Paper feed tray.

Informing Troubles in Master-Making Area

C Message

) ( Description and Action

) ( Reference )

— CLAMP ERROR
=== REMOVE MASTER
Ol ROLL THEN RE-
& _D—AINSTALL

MASTER MIS-FEED
éf%%%%%? REMOVE MASTER
I 10|y ROLL THEN RE-
e |8 INSTALL

Master has not been properly loaded on the Print

Cylinder (Drum).

Open the Master foading unit and wind the
Master roll. Reload master. After closing the

p.60

Master loading unit, press the START key to

restart the master-making operation.

Master has misfed.

Open the Master loading unit and wind the

Master roll. Reload master.

£ MASTER CUT ERROR
ﬁféféég? REMOVE DRUM
| = || AND CHECK MASTER

MASTER CUT ERROR

T%%%§E%% REMOVE PRINT
5| =y CYLINDER AND
= \_1—J£1£CHECK MASTER

Master was not cut correctly.

Open the Front cover and pull out the Print
Cylinder (Drum) to check whether a master

was properly loaded.

If not, remove the master and restart the
operation from master-making.

p.60C

p.54



Advisory Messages

Informing Troubles in Master-Making Area

Message Description and Action Reference
C g ) P ) ( )

— REMOVE A cut-off piece of master has been left inside the p.61

= Master loading unit.
=)  CUT MASTER STRIP 9
@Q Open the Scanner table and Master loading

unit and remove the piece.

DISPOSAL ERROR A used master remains on the Print Cylinder (Drum).  p.54

REMOVE. DRUM AND Opgn the Front cover, pull out the Prin.t .
= O) @DISCARD MASTER Cylinder (Drum) and remove the remaining
; master.
— DISPOSAL ERROR After returning the Print Cylinder {Drum) fo its
S --OTI“P gEﬁgxgEngg position, press the START key to restart the
£ ¥ DISCARD MASTER master-making operation.

REMOVE A used master is stuck at the entrance of the Master  p.B2

e JAMMED MASTER disposal box.
é*ljg IN DISPOSAL UNIT Pull out the Master disposal box and look

inside. If a master is present, remove it.

Informing Troubles in Printing Area

(Message > (Description and Action 7 ( Reference )

NO MASTER ON DRUM There is no master on the Print Cylinder (Drum).

MAKE A NEW MASTER the message from the display. Then place an
original on the Stage glass or in the ADF tray
NO MASTER ON PRINT CYLINDER and press the START key.

PRESS ALL RESET KEY AND
MAKE A NEW MASTER

— Paper is jammed in the paper feed area. p.54
EQEEE SQQER FEED Open the Front cover, pull out the Print
@‘ AREA Cylinder (Drum) and remove the paper.

PAPER JAM UNDER Paper is jammed under the Print Cylinder (Drum) or in  p.54

= DRUM the paper ejection area.
l =) PULL OUT DRUM Open the Front cover, pull out the Print

PAPER JAM Cylinder (Drum) and remove the paper.

===} REMOVE PAPER
=i i UNDER PRINT
CYLINDER




Advisory Messages

Informing Troubles in Printing Area

> (Description and Action

( Message

P— PAPER MISFEED
CHECK PAPER FEED

@AREA AND PRESS

ALL RESET KEY

PAPER JAM ON

= DRUM

EQREMOVE PAPER

" PAPER JAM ON
F===\ PRINT CYLINDER

= l@ REMOVE PAPER

— PAPER JAM IN
—=—== _SORTER

él L REMOVE PAPER

CHECK PAPER FEED
— AREA
: m

st TO PREVENT PAPER JAMS

« Use flat printing paper that is free of folds. If
curled paper is unavoidable, place it so that the

curl faces down.
3,14

Paper was not fed or was improperly fed. p.16

Check paper and the Paper feed tray and
press the Re &y (ALL RESET) key.

Paper has stuck to the Print Cylinder (Drumy). p-54
Open the Front cover, pull out the Print

Cylinder (Drum) and remove the paper.

Paper is jammed in the sorter (optional).
Open the cover of the sorter and remove the
paper.

The safety switch above or under the Paper feed tray  p.16
has been activated.

Check the paper feed area for any

obstructions and clear it if an obstacle is
found.

o When using smooth paper for printing, set the

e p. 16

Informing Troubles in Optional ADF Unit

(_Message

) (Descriptinn and Action

ORIGINAL MISFEED
OPEN ADF COVER
I\ AND RESET
ORIGINAL

—pc> ORIGINAL JAM
ﬁ RESET ORIGINAL
=
= @ 1
ORIGINAL JAM
==== REMOVE ORIGINAL
7
= D:Q /2
ORIGINAL JAM
=== RESET ORIGINAL
m
= :Dg /3

————

An original was not fed, or was improperly fed. p.78

Open the ADF cover by holding the ADF
cover release lever. Then remove the original

and reset it.

An original is jammed at the entrance of the ADF unit. p.78

Open the ADF cover by holding the ADF
cover release lever. Then remove the original

and reset.

An original is too long for the ADF unit. p.76

Open the ADF cover by holding the ADF
cover release lever. Then remove the original

and place it on the Stage glass.

An original is jammed at the exit of the ADF unit. p.78

Open the ADF cover by holding the ADF
cover release lever. Then remove the original

and reset.

) ( Reference )

Paper feed pressure adjustment lever to "“CARD".

) \Reference )



I'roubleshooting Tips

This section describes how to take care of problems that
may arise with your Risograph.

Check the following "Tips List" and the related items
before calling your authorized service representative.

[ Tips List |

@

The unit does not start even when the power SWItCh I8 PresSed.....o.oovoveeveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 70
The "CLOSE FRONT COVER" message appears even when

the Front CoVer s CloSEM. ...t 70
There IS N0 IMAYGE ON COPIBS.....i.iiriiiriiiiriiect ittt ettt er e ees ettt ee et et en et e e e e e 70
The unwanted background of an original is picked UP ON CODIBS. ......ovvooveeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 70
Copies are incomplete; some images are missing oF UNCIBAT. ......ovoviveeeo oo, 70
Printed images are excessively faint or BIUITEA. ..o..c.oooioiieieeo e 71
Vertical blank lines are found on printed COPIES. ..o i oo 71
The back of finished copies are smudged WIth INK. ...........oooee oo eeeeeeee e, 71
Paper sticks to the surface of the Print Cylinder (DIUM). ...co.oooiieeeeeeeee oo 71
Paper slips When it 5 0. ... e 71




Troubleshooting Tips

[ The unit does not start even when the power switch is pressed.

o Check whether the power cord is firmly connected to an electrical outlet.
¢ Check whether the power cord is connected to the unit.
s Check whether the commercial power circuit breaker is on.

[] The "CLOSE FRONT COVER" message appears even when the Front
cover is closed.
» There is a metal plate in the lower right-hand section of the Front cover. Unless this plate is
in direct contact with the magnet on the lower right-hand part of the machine, the advisory

message remains on the Main Display.
Press on the lower right-hand area of the Front cover to close it tightly.

[] There is no image on copies.

» Check whether the original is correctly placed.
Be sure it is placed face down.
P28
¢ Check whether the master is correctly placed.
Be sure that it is placed with the leading edge unrolied from below.
w 0,671

[] The unwanted background of an original is picked up on copies.

et » If newspaper or colored paper is used as an original, the background might have been
B picked up on copies.
W&% Press the SCANNING CONTRAST Adjustment key (<]) to make the scanning
TR contrast lighter. Then replace the original and press the START key.

w .30

[] Copies are incomplete; some images are missing or unclear.

» The Stage glass may be stained with correction fluid or glue.
Open the Stage cover and clean the Stage glass using a soft cloth or tissue.
w n.75
» A foreign object may be on or under the master on the Print Cylinder (Drum).
Pull out the Print Cylinder (Drum) and remove the object.
w .54
s The Stage glass was open during scanning.
Images were not scanned properly because of exposure to light. Be sure that the
Stage cover is closed during scanning.
« Verify that the current Bound Original setting is appropriate for the original.

If the original has no margins around the edges, cancel the Bound Original feature.

= p.32



Troubleshooting Tips

L] Printed images are excessively faint or blurred.

¢ If the machine is not used for a long period of time, ink on the surface of the Print Cylinder
(Drum) may dry. Dry ink on the Print Cylinder (Drum) may cause faint or blurred printing.
Press the TEST PRINT key several times until a clear printed image is obtained.
w p.25
Activate the Automatic Idle feature before operation to prevent light images that
may occur after periods of non-use.
w .54
° Light originals result in light images.
Press the SCANNING CONTRAST Adjustment key (]>) to make scanning contrast
darker. Then replace the original and press the START key.
= p.30
o If the temperature is low (below 59°F or 15°C) or the Ink cartridges are stored in a cold place,
ink may not flow smoothly.
Warm the room or Ink cartridge before operating the unit.

L1 Vertical blank lines are found on printed copies.

° The Thermal print head (the device that makes the master) may be smudged with paper
powder from the master.
Open the Master loading unit and clean the Thermal print head using a soft cloth or
tissue.
P75
* The Stage glass may be stained with correction fluid or dust.
Open the Stage cover and gently clean the Stage glass using a soft cloth or tissue.
wp. 75

If the optional ADF unit is installed:
» The ADF scanner glass may be smudged with dust or correction fluid.
Open the ADF cover and clean the glass using a soft cloth or tissue.
= B 76

L1 The back of finished copies are smudged with ink.

¢ The rubber Pressure roller, which keeps printing paper pressed against the Print Cylinder
(Drumy) during printing, may be stained with ink.
Remove the Print Cylinder (Drum) and clean the roller gently with a soft cloth or
tissue.
wp, 75
¢ The Feed tray paper guides are set at maximum width.
Adjust the Feed tray paper guides to fit the width of the printing paper.
w316

[] Paper sticks to the surface of the Print Cylinder (Drum).

* Use recommended printing paper.
w p, 14
* Lower the vertical print position with the PRINT POSITION Adjustment key </.
w P33 _
Replace the original in the reverse direction and restart printing from the
beginning (master-making).

L] Paper slips when it is fed.

 Misfeeding of printing paper might have caused a paper jam.
Set the Paper feed pressure adjustment lever to "CARD."
wp. 18






Wlaintenance

This section describes the actions to be taken to maintain
your machine in proper working order.

e Cautions Concerning Maintenance.........cccccvrvericcecersssnenns 74
- Replacing the Lithium Battery ... 74
 Cleaning : Preventing Defective Prints.......ccccceerremerriruenee. 75
- Cleaning the Thermal Print Head.............c..oc o, 75
- Cleaning the Stage Glass and Stage Cover..........cocoveve e 75
- Cleaning the Pressure Roller ..o 75
- Cleaning the Risograph Exterior ...t 76
- Cleaning the Optional ADF Scanner Glass........c.ccccoecevveeeen. 76

- Cleaning the White Roller...........cc..ooooi i, 76




Cautions Concerning
Vaintenance

A WARBRNING [ To Avoid Personal Injury During Handling ]

e DO NOT allow unauthorized persons to make adjustments or repairs.

¢ DO NOT remove any fixed covers.

¢ CALL your dealer immediately if you suspect any dangerous situations or have questions or problems with the
unit.

s Precision parts and driving mechanisms are contained in the unit. Do not perform actions other than those
described in this manual.

» Don't make any modifications to the unit or remove parts.

» When you want to move the unit, contact your dealer.

A Caution [ To Avoid Mechanical Problems ]

o The best safety device is an alert person who demonstrates good sense.
« Neither RISO nor its dealer is responsible for maintenance service performed by non-RISO-authorized
personnel.

Replacing the Lithium Battery

The lithium battery in your machine should last about five years. T

) . . —=—=) (ALL SERVICE
When the battery is losing power, the message to the right él@ REPLACE BATTERY
appears in the Main Display:

A Caution The lithium battery must be
replaced by a trained and
authorized service technician.




Cleaning : Preventing
Defective Prints

Cleaning the Thermal Print Head

Clean the Thermal Print Head after every two Master rolis.
Lift up the Scanner table and open the Master loading unit.
Then gently wipe the Thermal Print Head (inside the unit)
several times with a soft cloth or tissue.

sk e = For more effective cleaning, dampen a soft cloth
or tissue with a small amount of alcohol before
wiping the Thermal Print Head.

. Thermal Print Head
A Caution Since the Thermal Print Head is

very delicate, avoid shocks or
scratching with a hard object.

Cleaning the Stage Glass and Stage Cover

If the Stage Glass and/or Stage Cover is stained,
imperfections may appear on prints.

Wipe them gently with a soft cloth or tissue.

A Caution Since the Stage Glass is very
delicate, avoid shocks or
scratching with a hard object.

Cleaning the Pressure Roller

If the rubber Pressure Roller [that presses printing paper
against the Print Cylinder (Drum)] is stained, smudged
strips may appear on the back sides of copies.

In such a case, wipe the Pressure Roller thoroughly with a
soft cloth dampened with alcohol, or pass used paper with
a blank master loaded on the Print Cylinder (Drum) using
the Confidential feature.

Pressure Roller




Cleaning : Preventing Defective Prints

Cleaning the Risograph Exterior

To remove dust, wipe the machine exterior periodically with
a soft cloth.

To remove stains, use an appropriate cleanser
recommended by your authorized service representative.

A Gaution The machine exterior is plastic.
Never use alcohol or solvent for
cleaning.

Cleaning the Optional ADF Scanner Glass

Open the ADF Cover.

o Open the ADF Cover while holding the ADF Cover
Release Lever.

Wipe the Scanner Glass.

Gently wipe the Scanner Glass several times with
a soft cloth or tissue.

IXER{3 For more effective cleaning, dampen a
soft cloth or tissue with a small amount of
alcohol before wiping the Scanner Glass.

A Caution Since the Scanner Glass is very ADF Scanner Glass
delicate, avoid shocks or
scratching with a hard object.

Cleaning the White Roller

o Open the ADF Cover.

Rotating the White Roller, gently
wipe it with soft cloth or tissue.




Appendices

This section includes information on options and
specifications.

© Optional ACCESSOMIES . ..cccccreeerirrceeeecriresemerereasemeesessasene 78

¢ SPeCfiCatioNS .....ccccvvrcrrcrercr e e 79




Index

Symbols and Numerals

+ key (Hustration) ... 10
A4 Key, USING..cooveiiriniieie e 42 44 47,48, 49
% /CALL key (Hllustration)......ccccoeeniincriiecnccii e 10
% JCALL Key, USING..wevi e 43, 45, 48
g key (Hlustration).....cccconv e 10
K KEY, USING.riri e 42,47, 48, 49
O/SAVE key (Illustration) ......coccce e 10
O/SAVE Ky, USING ccviiiviariinne s eeceiee et 47
1:1 key (ilustration) ..o 11
T KeY, USING..iiiiiiree e 28, 29
2UP e 38, 39
A

BICCESSONES «.eveiriieieeesenier et s rete e erre e terennnerabaeraeres e
adding paper

ADF cover release lever (illustration)................... 8 (ADF)
ADF original guides, adjusting .........cccoccee 22 (ADF)
ADF original guides (fllustration) ... 8 (ADF)
ADF originals, restrictions ... 15 (ADF)
ADF scanner glass, cleaning ........c.ocoovivneieiiceenn 76
ADF tray (iflustration).........ccocciniiiiiiinie 8 (ADF)
ADF unit (ilustration).........ccorveiiiviic e, 8 (ADF)
adjustment of printing position, horizontal .................... 33
adjustment of printing position, vertical......................... 33
advice diSPlay ..o 12
advisory messages (INAeX) ..o 63
advisory messages: requesting proper setting ....... 64, 65

advisory messages: requesting supply and disposal ...66
advisory messages: informing troubles

in master-making area .........c.ccoceveinimnnnen e 66, 67
advisory messages: informing troubles

in optional ADF unit........oooiiii 68
advisory messages: informing troubles

N printing @rea ... iieeeci e 67, 68
advisory messages: requiring technical support.......... 65
ALL RESET key (iHustration) ... 10
ALL RESET key, USING ..o 22, 36
AUTO IDLE key (illustration) ... 11
AUTO IDLE K&y, USING ..o 51
AUTO PRINT et 26
AUTO PRINT key (iHustration) ......ccoecvveevicciinnninnnnns 10
AUTO PRINT Key, USING oo 26
Auto scanning contrast adjustment indicator................ 30
auto scanning contrast adjustment mode ... 30
Automatic Idle feature ..., 51, 52
AUTOMAYIC PIINHNG...coe et 26
automatic sorting into groups........ccccvviinnivivveiee v 41
B
basic diSPIAY ....vviver e 12
DASIC PrOCESSES it 21
beep,15-seconds (place second original).............. 39, 40
BOOK (ERASE) ..o 15, 32
BOOK (PHOTO) .o 15, 32
bound documents, reproducing ......cc.ccceeeiniiiiinniinnnne 32
bound original feature ... 32
BOUND ORIGINAL Selection key (illustration)............. 11
BOUND ORIGINAL Selection key, using ............. 15,32

C

C/ERASE key (Hlustration) ......ccooovevieioiniericrccen 10
C/ERASE key, USING ..o 49
CALL K&y, USING...viiiiriie e 48
cautions, handling machinge ... 20
cautions, installation ........c.ccccco i 6
cautions, maintenance ...........ccccco e 74
cleaning ADF scanner glass ........cooovvvvvenicoiiiieceinns 76
cleaning pressure rollef. ... 75
cleaning (preventing defective prints) ... 75
cleaning Risograph exterior .............ccoviiiiinninenn 76
cleaning stage glass and stage cover ..........cccceeeenn 75
cleaning thermal print head ... 75
cleaning white roller ... 76
COlOT, PrINt Lot 54
color print cylinders ... 54,78
computer INTEITACE . .cccevrriier e 56
confidential documents, protecting ........ccoocevvencnernen 50
CONFIDENTIAL key (illustration) ......cc.ococerevncennciinnne 11
CONFIDENTIAL key, USING .o 50
control panel, checking ........ccooveiiie e, 22
copyright infringement, caution ... 20
customizing initial settings .......ccccooiiinii 52
D

defective prints, preventing........cccvveie e 75
deleting saved settings ..o 49
DENSITY MOdE oo 35
AIMENSIONS .. eiiii it 79
discarding used masters ... 62
display, advice

display, BasiC ...
display (illustration)

display, initial setting selection..............ccco 12
display, memory feature ........cccoveiiiiiiicin 12
display, program feature ... 12
displayed language .........c.occoe i 52
disposal box, master.......cccoviiiiiini 62
documents, bound (reproducing).......cccoceeeiiriiririininns 32
documents, confidential ... 50
DOT et 15, 31
DOT PHOTO Selection key (illustration) ... 11
DOT PHOTO Selection key, using .......ccooeverenennn 15, 31
dotted images, pProducing.......cce e 31
DUOD e 15, 24
E

enhanced photo images, producing........cccccoovverennirnnns 31
enhanced prints, ProduCiNg......c.ccoeiiiniiiinnnvievneee e 31
ENLARGE key (illustration)..........ccccooivcciiiinininiinenns 11
ENLARGE Key, USING......coriiiviriiiiere e 29
enlargement, Preset ... 28
enlarging oniginals ... 28
entering number of COPIeS ... 23
environment, recommended ..o 6
extension cord, CAPaCItY ......ccoevrirr i 6
F

FEAUIES 1.eveer et e e 7,79
feed tray down button (iflustration)...........c.coooil 8

feed tray down button, USING.......occccviiin 16



feed tray paper guides (illustration) ............ccooveeeeeeenen, 8
feed tray paper guides, USING .........oovveeereveerr e, 14,16
flanges, master roll ... 60, 61
front cover (iustration) ..........c.occoviiiiiccecceeer e, 9
G

groups, automatic sorting iNto.............oceeeevevivioeee 41
H

half-tone processing....c..oo.oveeeeciiicecceeee e, 24
handling machine, warnings and cautions.................. 20
horizontal adjustment of printing position ..................... 33
!

HE Key, USING...oiiiiiiice et 56
image contrast on prints, changing...............ccooveve.... 30
image processing mode select, initial setting ............... 36
image processing MOdeS .....ccoovoiiviiiceecceee e 15
images, dotted (producing) .......coeveevevieiiieee e 31
initial setting, image processing mode select ............... 36
initial setting, Main display ............ccovvvevevvieiee e, 36
initial setting, master-making/print ...........c..c.ccooeveinnn, 36
initial setting, original scanning contrast ..................... 36
initial setting, print position............cccocoeeiv o, 36
initial setting, print quantity display ................c........ 36, 52
initial setting, print speed/density.............c.ccoo.e..... 36, 52
INITIAL SETTING SELECTION.....cocoveviiecne 12, 52
initial setting selection display..............ccovoeovveeerevennn, 12
initial setting, size adjustment.............cccccooveveei i, 36
initial settings, customMizing ...........c.ccooovv i, 52
initial settings, return t0.........cc.oovveei i
iNjury, avoiding ......ccocoecoiviiieeeecn e

ink cartridge, cautions..........

ink cartridge (illustration)

ink cartridge locking lever (illustration)..............coccoeo..... 9
ink cartridge, replacing.....c.ccocovoveeeieveieeiceiecre e 58
interface (COMPULET) .....ocooiiiis oo 56
INTERFACE (I/F) key (illustration)...........cocoveevverreenn. 11
J

Job Separator Il (optional accessory) ............... 41,52,78
L

Left/Right Print Position Adjustment Dial (illustration) ....8
Left/Right Print Position Adjustment Dial, using ........... 33
LINE ..t 15, 24
LINE/PHOTO key (illustration) ...........c.cooeeveveerererer, 10
LINE/PHOTO key, USING..c...coooveiiioeeeeeeeeee e 15, 24
lithium battery, replacing ........cc.occoeveieeor oo 74
location, recommended............oooveeiociioreee e, 6
M

main control panel (illustration).............c.occooe i, 8,10
main display, about.........ccoceiiiiiiiii e 12
main display (illustration) ...........ccooveeiiiniieee e, 10
main display, initial Setting ..........ccccoovoorvvvceviee s, 36
main power switch (HIUStration)..........ccoovvveeveeeereennn, 9
maintenance, cautions

master disposal box, emptying and inserting ............... 62
master disposal box (iustration) .............cccoeeviviiien... 8

master loading button (illustration)..............cccoovevvinennn. 9

Index

master loading unit (ilustration) .........cc.oocoeviin e, 9
master loading unit release lever (illustration) ................ 9
master roll cover (illustration)..........cccovieeieiivieereeee, 9
master roll (ustration)........coeeee oo 9
master roll, replacing........c.cooeevvviiiieiiieece e 60
master-making ........cccoove i 21
master-making, area lImit..............c.ccoooiiviie e 52
master-making/print, initial setting .........c..cco oo eeveveeenn. 36
MASTER-MAKING/PRINT key (illustration).................. 10
mechanical problems, avoiding .........c.....c.c........ 6, 20, 74
memory feature ..o 46
memory feature display.........cccvevveiviiies e 12
memory feature, SaVING .........occocveev e 47
MEMORY key (ilustration)..........ocoiveicoveee oo 10
MEMORY key, USING ..coooovveiiiiciciir e 47, 48, 49
MEMORY MODE ... 47, 48, 49
(MIN.10, 20, 30) .o 52
misfeeds, Preventing.......o..ooveeovericeeeceeoeeee e 14
N
number of copies (entering) ....c...co.oovveceee oo 23
¢
original, placing ......cc.ocovoviiiie e 22
ORIGINAL SCANNING CONTRAST indicator
(HUSrAtioN) ..o, 11
original scanning contrast, initial setting ....................... 36
originals, enlarging........ceoevviiveeieen e 28
originals, printing side by side.............ccoovevev e, 38
OHigINalS, redUCING ...veeveveieie e 28
originals, size recommendations.............cccooveeveveenen.., 15
originals, weight recommendations...........cc.ccovvevevvn... 15
P
paper, adding .......coooviiriiiii e, 16
paper arranger adjustment knob (illustration)................ 9
paper arranger (illustration)...........cccc.oocvevvvceveee . 9
paper arrangers, Seting........cccevvireecie i 17
paper arrangers, UsiNg......cocoveevveeivieiecnes e, 14,17, 18
PaPEr CAPACITY......cvecrieireie et 79
paper feed pressure adjustment lever (illustration) ....... 8
paper feed pressure adjustment lever, using ......... 14, 16
paper feed pressure, S€ttiNg...........cccovevviveeeeeeeei e, 16
paper feed tray (ilustration) ..........cccooveev oo 8
paper feed tray, Setting UD ......coooee i, 16
paper jams, Preventing ...c..ccoveveeiecv i 14
paper receiving tray, closSing .......cc.occoveiiiveeeiieeeeeee 18
paper receiving tray (ilustration)..........cccoovevevvccver e 9
paper receiving tray, setting Up.........c..ocoooveveeeeen e, 17
paper, replacing ..o 16
paper, size recommendations...............c..coveercerevrennn, 14
paper stop (Hustration) ......cocoeeviii o 9
paper stoP, USING .vvooveevriieeeie e 14, 18
paper, storing environment ............c.ccooeooi i 14
paper, weight recommendations.............occoocveeeeer oo, 14
PHOTO L e, 15, 24
PHOTO CONTRAST Enhancement key (illustration)...11
PHOTO CONTRAST Enhancement key, using......15, 31
PhOO PrOCESSING ... iceereriicieete e ee e 24
power connections, recommended .........cooovvviveeeeiinenn. 6
power switch, tUming oNn .....c.ocooiiviiceeice e 22




Index

preset enlargement, USING ... 28
preset reduction, USING.......oooerviiieienci e 28
Preset Reduction/Enlargement size indicator

(Hlustration) ..o 11
PRESET SIZE/ZOOM Selection key (illustration)......... 11
PRESET SIZE/ZOOM Selection key, using ........... 28, 29
pressure roller, cleaning...........coiin
preventing defective prints
print color, Changing........ccooviveriieiniii e
DHANE COlOTS 1vvieiiiciii e
print cylinder (drum) handle (illustration) ... 9
Print Cylinder (drum) Home Position button/indicator

(HIUStration) ..o 9
Print Cylinder (drum) Home Position button/indicator...54
print cylinder (drum) (iflustration) ... 9
print cylinder (drum), operation.............ccocooivinin 21
print cylinders (drums), replacing...........ccooenieiiin 54
PRINT DENSITY Adjustment keys, using .................... 35
print density, Changing ... 35
print position, adjusting ... 33
print position, initial setting.......c.ccoo 36
PRINT POSITION Adjustment key (illustration)............ 11
PRINT POSITION Adjustment keys, using..........c........ 33
PRINT POSITION CENTER key (illustration).............. 11
PRINT POSITION indicator ......cccovoiivrecien 11
Print Quantity Display (illustration)............cccoovii 11
print quantity display, initial setting ... 36, 52
Print Quantity keys (0 to 9) (illustration) ........c.ooeeeis 10
print quantity, MiNIMUM ... 52
PRINT SPEED Adjustment keys, Using.........coceeeveeins 34
print speed, changing.........occooov i 34
PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Adjustment key

(IUStration) ... 10
PRINT SPEED/DENSITY indicator (illustration) ........... 11
print speed/density, initial setting.......c.cocoovin 36, 52
PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Selection key (illustration) ...10
PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Selection key, using ......34, 35
PHMEING oo 21
printing, automatic..........cv 26
printing, side-by-side (different originals) ... 39
printing, side-by-side (same originals) ... 38
printing, two-up (different originals) ... 39
printing, two-up (same originals) ... 38
prints, enhanCed ... 31
processing, half-tone ... 24
processing, PhotO....o 24
program A, Setiing UP ..o 42
program B, Seting Up ..o 44
program feature display ..o i2
PROGRAM key (illustration) .........ccooneiniii 10
PROGRAM key, USING.......oooieiiieiiie e 41, 42, 44
proof copies, Making.......covi s 25
R
recalling, saved settings. ... 48
receiving tray paper guide adjustment knob

(HUSTFAHON) e 9
receiving tray paper guides (illustration) ..o 9
receiving tray paper guides, Using........c...coeiene 14, 17,18
REDUCE key (Hustration)........occoiii e 11

REDUCE Key, USING ..ot 29

reducing originals ... 28
reduction, PreSel v e 28
Register Number, selecting ............cocooen. 47,48, 49
replacing ink cartridge ... 58
replacing lithium battery ... 74
replacing master roll............ 60
rEplacing PEPET ..o 16
Risograph exterior, cleaning ......coccoveeeiiinnisenncenn 76
S

sample prints, Making ... 25
SAVE KeY, USING oot 47
saved settings, deleting ... 49
saved settings, recalling...........cccoiiriiii 48
scanner table release lever (illustration) ..o 8
SCANNING CONTRAST Adjustment key (illustration) .11
SCANNING CONTRAST Mode key (illustration).......... 11
scanning resolution ...l 79
SHIFTING ..o 33
side-by-side printing (different originals) ................c..o... 39
side-by-side printing (same originals) ... 38
size adjustment, initial setting ... 36
SORTER key (iHustration)........ccccviiieiiiiii 11
sorting into groups, automatic............coivi i 41
SPEED MOGE ..cciviieeeeiie e 34
stage cover (illustration) ..o 8
stage glass and stage cover, cleaning ..............ccccoe. 75
stage glass (illustration) ... 8
START key (illustration) .......ccceiiiiii 10
STOP key (ilustration) ... 10
storing environment, Paper ... 14
sub control panel {illustration) ......cc.cocccoiiiiin 8, 11
T

temperature range, recommended ... 6
TEST PRINT key (illustration) ... 10
TEST PRINT KeY, USING .. ieiireiieioeeiieeieieeie e 25
test prints, Making ..o 25
thermal print head, cleaning ... 75
troubleshooting tips (INdeX) ..o 69
TWO-UP key (illustration) ......cccooiiiniiiniens 11
TWO-UP Key, USING .ieriirie i 38, 39
two-up printing (different originals) .........ccooooii 39
two-up printing (same originals) ..o, 38
U

used masters, discarding ......c.c.ooveiii 62
A

vertical adjustment of printing position..........ccceccn 33
W

warnings, handling machine ... 20
warnings, Maintenance ... 74
warnings, power connection ... 6
WEIGHE ot 79
white roller, cleaning ... 76
Z

ZOOM e 29
ZOOM, USING v eereeet ettt it aie et 29



Overview of Features

Your Risograph is a high-quality digital printer that is as easy to use as a copier.

* Easy to Use and Fully Automatic
The control panel shows you the features available and the current status of your
Risograph with indicator lights, easy-to-read LCD displays, and includes a conve-
nient "Machine Monitor" for troubleshooting.

Your Risograph processes your original by first making a master and then printing.
The LCD display always shows the current process.

* Print Speed and Density Control

Any of five print speeds and densities can be selected for optimum performance.

¢ Confidential Feature
An original can be printed and the master can be automatically discarded to prevent
further, unauthorized printing.

* Image and Text Processing Options
In addition to the standard processes for sharp line definition and accurate shading
patierns, special photo contrast enhancement and 3-pattern dot-screen processes
are available. The binding of a bound document can also be erased or lightened.

L
o
=

o
o
8 |
5
8 |

¢ Color Printing Options
Optional ink colors are available, by simply changing the Print Cylinder (Drum).

* Zoom Enlargement and Reduction Capabilities
Prints can be reduced or enlarged from 50% to 200% in 1% increments, according
to your needs. Pre-set standard reduction and enlargement are also available (e. g,
legal—letter or A3—A4).

° Programmable Print Groupings
Simple control panel entries can automate different types of groupings to save time
Tinishing your print jobs.

* Programmable Print Jobs
Frequently used or complex print job settings can be stored in memory for instant
recall.

. Two-Up Printing

Originals can be printed side by side on a single sheet.
* Automatic Idle

This feature ensures an excellent first copy when printing starts again after a period
of idle time.




=)
<
w©
=
2
5
3
=

Knowing the Parts and
Components

® ©©©® ©® 00 §
>
;

©

Sub Controi Panel (- p.11)

Main Control Panel (+ p.10)
Scanner Table Release Lever
Unlocks and opens the Scanner Table.
ADF (Automatic Document Feeder) Unit
(w p.15)

Feeds sheet originals into the scanner.
ADF Original Guides (- p.22)

Holds and guides sheet originals for feeding.
ADF Tray (- p.22)

Holds sheet originals for the ADF.

ADF Cover Release Lever (» p.78)
Releases an original for removal when it is jammed in
the ADF Unit.

Stage Cover (. p.75)

Receives originals scanned through the ADF and
secures the original placed on the Stage Glass.

Stage Glass (- p.75)

Paper Feed Area

)

e ©

@

Master Disposal Box (- p.62)

Holds discarded masters.

Paper Feed Pressure Adjustment Lever
(- p.18)

Adijusts the paper feed pressure according to the
paper being used.

Feed Tray Paper Guides (- p.16)

Holds and guides paper.

Paper Feed Tray (v p.18)

Left/Right Print Position Adjustment
Dial (++ p.33)

Moves the print position to the left or right.

Feed Tray Down Button (- p.16)

Lowers the Paper Feed Tray for replacing or adding
printing paper.



Knowing the Parts and Components

@®

@ A
%;%\0
%
7 E.o /
® @
®
Optional ADF

i
|

=
®

R
©

U

Master-Making Area @0 Print Cylinder (Drum) Home Position
Button/indicator (+ p.54)

Positions and unlocks the Print Cylinder (Drum) for
removal.

®

Master Roll Cover (w p.80)
Protects the Master Roll.

@ Master Roll (.W p.60) @) Main Power Switch (« p.22)
Master Loading Button (= p.60)

Loads as well as cuts the master. Paper Receiving Brea
Master Loading Unit (- p.so)

®

Receiving Tray Paper Guide Adjustment
Knob (= p.17)

Receiving Tray Paper Guides (- p.17)
Aligns printed paper neatly.

Curved Paper Receiving Tray (- p.17)
Paper Stop (= p.18)

Stops printed paper ejected into the Paper Receiving
Tray.

Paper Arranger (= p.17)

Helps arrange printed paper ejected into the Paper
Receiving Tray.

Paper Arranger Adjustment Knob (+ p.17)

Makes a master from the scanned original.
Master Loading Unit Release Lever

(- p.80)
Opens the Master Loading Unit.

®

Front Area

Front Cover

Print Cylinder (Drum) (= p.54)

Holds the master.

Ink Cartridge Locking Lever (- p.58)
Secures the Ink Cartridge in position.

Ink Cartridge (= p.58)

Print Cylinder (Drum) Handle (- p.54)
Used to slide the Print Cylinder (Drum) forward.

® ® 8 ®

R ® A8



. Dpt:‘iq‘na‘l‘ ADF j

:’1‘1’_ &

® @

!

® @

E@
|

@ e

Main Control Panel

®

@ ® © ©

©

START Key

Starts printing or master-making process. The indica-
tor is "GREEN" when the key is active. This key is
also used to resume operation aftertroubleshooting.

STOP Key

Interrupts printing, and cancels confidential feature.

R+ % (ALL RESET) Key (- p.36)
Returns all settings to initial status. This key is also
used to clear error messages after troubleshooting.

TEST PRINT Key (= p.25)
Prints a sample from the current master to allow you
to check print quality and printing position.

MASTER-MAKING/PRINT (M/P) Key
Switches between Master-Making and Printing opera-
tions. Normally, selection is made automatically
according to the current process.

LINE/PHOTO Key (= p.24)

Switches the current processing mode among Line,
Photo and Duo. The indicators light according to the
selected mode.

AUTO PRINT Key (« p.28)

Automates the process of master-making through
printing. The indicator lights when the feature is
active.

©

© e ® 0 @ @

®

PROGRAM Key {» pp.a1-45)

Provides access to programmed grouping of prints.
% Key (= pp.41-45)

Use when making program settings.

+ Key (= pp.41-a5)

Use when making program settings.

MEMORY Key (= pp.a6-a8)

Provides access to the Memory features.

Print Quantity Keys (0 to 9 Keys)

Use these keys to enter the number of copies to be
printed, or to enter other numeric values.

O/SAVE Key (= p.47)

Use to store settings in memory.

C/ERASE Key {» p.49)

Cancels the number entered and resets the Print
Quantity Display to zero. Also erases contents of
memory.

*ICALL Key (« p.as)

Use for memory recall.

PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Selection Key
(= p.34,35)

Switches between print speed and printing density
modes. The indicators light when the mode is active.
PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Adjustment
Keys (< D) (= p.34,35)

Adjusts print speed or density {on a 1 to 5 scale).



Originals and
Processing

Size and Weight Restrictions

Using the Stage Glass

The Stage Glass can be used to print from bound originals or sheet originals or to print
from originals that have an irregular shape or size. You can place originals from 2" x 3
1/2" (business card, 50 x 90 mm) size to 11" x 17" (ledger size, or A3) on the Stage
Glass. The weight of bound originals should be 22 Ib (10 kg) or less.

The Stage Glass can also be used when the original is not recommended for use with
the ADF.

The margins indicated on the figure to the right are required for the original.

Reduce the original if necessary 1o fit it inside these margins.

* If an original is wrinkled, curled, or creased, flatten it thoroughly so that the
originals can be pressed directly onto the Stage Glass during processing.
» If correction fluid or glue is used on an original, thoroughly dry it before you
place the original on the Stage Glass.

|
<A3 > 17 22 1
2 ( 10kg )
e
* T/ o
e
5 mm :
‘é Feed

s direction

Using the ADF

You can use the ADF (Automatic Document Feeder) to feed automatically up to 50
original sheets from 4"x 6" (postcard size, A8, or 100 x 148 mm) to 11"x 17" (ledger,
A3, or 297 x 420 mm) size.The weight of the original sheets should be between 15-ib
bond (50g/m) and 28-Ib bond (110g/nt).

L[2)i=) Use the Stage Glass when printing the following originals: .

Patched or worn originals

Wrinkied, curled, folded, or torn originals

Transparent originals (such as tracing paper or OHP transparencies)
Chemically treated originals (such as thermal or carbon paper)
Originals with correction fluid or glue

Extremely thin originals (less than 15-Ib bond (50g/n))

Extremely thick originals (greater than 28-Ib bond (110g/nf))

Heavy drawing paper

Bound originals

Originals with staples or clips

® ® ® ¢ ® L]

® @ & @

Guides for Selecting Processing

g |
=
=
B

You can use various image processing modes to produce printed copies according to
the contents of the original.

- L/P Key (LINE/PHOTO) - (= p.24)

* LINE For ordinary documents with lines and text.
* PHOTO To reproduce different shades of photo or half-tone images.
= DUO To reproduce photo or haif-tone images clearly without deteriorating

fine sharpness.
- PHOTO CONTRAST Enhancement Key (LIGHT/DARK) - ( = p.31)

o LIGHT To decrease shades of a photo original.
e DARK To increase shades of a photo original.

To process a photo original using a dot screen.

- BOUND ORIGINAL Selection Key (PHOTO/ERASE) - ( =+ p.32)

* PHOTO To print a two-page spread of a bound original on one sheet with the
binding shadow lightened.
« ERASE To print a two-page.spread of a bound original on one sheet with the

binding shadow erased.



W
=
<
T
s
g
e
° 5

Preparing to Print

Setting Up the Paper Feed Tray

o Open the Paper Feed Tray. L

Load printing paper and slide the
Feed Tray Paper Guides to fit

the paper width.

Important!
Do not mix printing paper of different sizes.

9 Set the paper feed pressure.

Paosition the Paper Feed Pressure Adjustment
Lever at either "NORMAL" or "CARD," according
to the paper to be used.

NORMAL I '
e NORMAL Standard paper
* CARD Thick paper such as card stock

Adding or Replacing Paper

If you want to add paper or use paper of different size dur-
ing printing, lower the Paper Feed Tray so that you can —
load the paper easily.

To lower the Paper Feed Tray, hold down the Feed Tray —

Down button. (——— )
important! L[_____%
Do not mix different paper sizes in the Paper Feed Tray. l *




Basic Processes

The basic processes of your Risograph can be divided into
two stages: making a master of an original (master-mak-
ing), and then printing copies from the master. Your
Risograph has been designed so that these two processes
flow smoothly from one to the other, with the current action
shown clearly in the display.

Master-Making

When you create a master, an original is scanned. The
master is imaged and then automatically placed on the
Print Cylinder (Drum).

0 Set an original in place.
e Scan the original.

9 Create a master.

The master is placed on the Print Cylinder {Drum)
and a proof copy is produced.

Printing

When you print, the Print Cylinder (Drum) rotates to print
the specified number of copies.

Enter the number of copies you
want.

9 Start printing.

Optional ADF



Basic Operation

Turn the power switch ON. w

The power switch is located on the lower right side
of the machine.

0 Check the settings on the con-

trol panel.

When the power is connected, the Main Display
and control panel indicators show the initial set-
tings.

Make any necessary changes, such as reproduc-
tion ratio and processing mode.

Holding down the R+ § (ALL RESET) key
longer than one second returns the control
panel to the initial settings.

o
@
B
“ .9 “
o
o

w p.36 ...Return to initial settings.

= .52 ....You can customize the initial settings.

w p.47,48....Frequently used combinations of
settings can be saved in memory
for quick recall.

Open the ADF Tray.
Rotate the ADF Tray, folded on the ADF Unit, by

180° outward.

Place an original on the ADF
Tray or the Stage Glass.

- if placing originals on the ADF Tray, adjust the
ADF Original Guides to the width of the originals.
Then insert the originals face down into the ADF
Unit until they stop.The originals are automatically
fed and set into place.

Wegg» A maximum of 50 originals can be set
into place on the ADF Tray at one time.

- 1f placing originals on the Stage Glass, open the
Stage Cover and place an original face down.
Position the original according to the indicators on
the left-hand side of the glass.

Close the cover, resting it gently on the original.




Basic Operation

A Caution Do not force the cover down

on top of a bound original READY TO MAKE MASTER
placed on the Stage Glass.

When an original is in place, processing
automatically changes to Master-Making
from Printing. The "READY TO MAKE
MASTER" message appears in the Main
Display and the MASTER-MAKING indi-
cator on the control panel lights.

Press the START key.

After an original is scanned, a master is created.
A test print is automatically printed to allow you to
check the print quality, position, and density.

w 1.33 .....To change the position of the printed
image, press the PRINT POSITION H
Adjustment keys, and/or turn the
Left/Right Print Position Adjustment
Dial.

v .35 ....To change the printing density of the
printed copies, change the print density
setting.

I~ MAKING MASTER -

If settings are changed, press the TEST PRINT
key to check the resuits.

TEST PH%NT}

Enter the number of copies to
be print.ecl. SELECT PRINT QUANTITY ]
Specify the number of copies to be printed using

the Print Quantity keys; the number is displayed in
the Print Quantity Display.

If you enter a number incorrectly, press
the C key to reset the Print Quantity
Display to zero, then enter the correct
number.

READY TO PRINT

Press the START key.

The specified number of copies is printed.

If printing stops and the "ADD PAPER" —
message appears in the Main Display, ~ '
paper has run out in the Paper Feed Tray.

Load paper into the tray.
w p. 18

- PRINTING -




“< “
| B
| 6
B
L =
o

 Photo/Half-Tone
Processing

If an original contains photographs or half-tone images, or
a multi-colored original is used, select PHOTQO or DUO pro-
cessing by holding down the LINE/PHOTO key. The cur-
rent selection appears in the Main Display.

Since the image is processed graphically, degrees of shad-
ing are accurately reproduced.

PHOTO ®
Reproduces different shades of photograph

or half-tone images most clearly.

Lines and texts become less sharp if they are
included in an original.

DUO @
Reproduces photograph or half-tone images
clearly without deteriorating the sharpness of

lines and texts.

This processing mode is recommended for
multi-colored originals or photo originals with

sharp lines and texts included.

= 15.30......The scanning contrast setting should be
checked and adjusted according to image den-
sity, if necessary.

IED » 11 DUO is selected for light-density originals,
lines might be broken. In this case, select
LINE.

e If LINE is selected to print an original that con-
tains a darkly shaded photograph, on the other
hand, copies might be smudged. In this case,
select PHQTO or DUO.

» The Digitizerlll (optional) cannot be used
simultaneously with the duo processing mode.

Holding down the R+ (ALL RESET) key longer than
one second returns processing to the initial setting.

w p.47, 48 ... The selected processing can be saved in
memory for quick recall.
wpB2 .. You can customize initial settings.

NT epPHOTD

Ny

EIEIES B
EIEIED &5

EIEED & o5 e

[=]ceic=ge) .

PHOTO




Producing Proof
Copies

settings, check the print quality by producing proof copies.

By holding down the TEST PRINT key, you can print con-
tinuously.

A 1eai = Test printing does not affect the quantity in the
Print Quantity Display.

(| mEEE g,
ERERES &) @

TEST PRINT

H = TEST PRINTING -

o
-
,
=
‘.Ev
-
aQ
o




Automatic @jﬁ
§j

Pﬁnﬁng

If you do not need to check print samples before making IR i3 If you need to check or adjust the print

prints, press the AUTO PRINT key before pressing the position, cancel the Auto Print feature by
START key to activate the Auto Print feature. This feature pressing the AUTO PRINT key again.
enables nonstop operation from master-making through
printing.
S
» Press the AUTO PRINT key. Bl oooo

The Auto Print Indicator lights and the "AUTO
PRINT" message appears in the Main Display.

Set an original into place.

- Insert originals face down into the ADF Unit until it
stops. A maximum of 50 originals can be placed
on the ADF Tray at one time.

- Open the Stage Cover and place an original face
down on the Stage Glass. Close the cover gently
on the original.

Enter the number of copies to
be printed.

Teni=p» !t you enter a number incorrectly, press
the C key to reset the Print Quantity \
Display to "0," then enter the correct num-
ber.

If "0" is selected as the print quantity, the
machine will not start.

Press the START key.

The specified number of copies are produced with ;;v
an extra proof copy. \

w p. 47,48 ... The Auto Print feature can be saved in
memory for quick recall.

Holding down the R« ¥, (ALL RESET) key longer than
one second returns the Auto Print feature to the initial

setting.

wp 52 You can customize initial settings.




Printing Originals Side by Side

E14

Printing Two Different Originals Two-Up o

Using the Same Settings for Two Originals g
Normally you can make Two-Up prints from two different  If different pages of a bound document are to be used to
originals by placing them on the Stage Glass side by produce Two-Up prints, change the initial setting of the
side. If you wish to make Two-Up prints from more than ~ Two-Up feature and then place the bound document on
two originals continuously, activate the Auto Print and the Stage Glass.

Two-Up features and place the originals on the ADF The machine scans the first page and then provides a 15
Tray. second period (a beep sounds) for you to place the sec-
For the Auto Print feature, refer to the page 26. ond page. (Refer to the description on the next page for

the procedure of changing the initial setting of the Two-
Up feature.)

===
G EIESEI D

| e s

Press the TWO-UP key to acti-
vate the Two-Up feature.

The Two-Up indicator lights and "2 UP" message
appears in the Main Display when the feature is
active.

L 2UP]

o
&
i ‘-':E

Place originals face-down on the
ADF Tray.

9 Press the START key.

The originals are scanned and the Two-Up master
is made.

The specified number of Two-Up prints are pro-
duced with an extra test print.

W 312 If more than two originals are placed on
the ADF Tray, the Two-Up feature
remains active.

Changing Settings for One Original .
,,,,,,,, When different settings are required for two originals, place IY22E2> 1f you press the STOP key or do not place

them on the ADF Tray individually. The machine scans the the second original during the 15-second

first original and then provides a 15 second period (a beep period, the sample print will be produced

sounds) for you to place the second original. with one side blank.



Printing Originals Side by Side

WIEIED €3

EIEIEI € o ”.’-‘“‘"‘
EIERED B %

Press the TWO-UP key to acti-
vate the Two-Up feature.

“The Two-Up indicator lights and "2UP" message
appears in the Main Display when the feature is
active.

2P

Place an original face-down on
the ADF Tray.

If bound documents are used for this
purpose, change the initial setting of the
Two-Up feature and then place the bound
document on the Stage Glass.
(Refer to the description below for the
procedure of changing the initial setting of
the Two-Up feature.)

Press the START key.

After the first original is scanned, a 15-second
beep sounds.

i
=)
=

®
=
2

=3
o

During the 15-second beep
enter the settings for the sec-
ond original, if necessary and
place the second original on the
ADF Tray {or the Stage Glass
for the bound document].

After the second original is scanned, a sample
Two-Up print is automatically printed.

Procedure of Changing the Initial Setting of the Two-Up Feature g

program and select the item
No.11.

0 Open the [nitial setting selection

@I
@194 €59 & FINTTIAL SETTING SELECTION
11 TWO-UP TIME INTERVAL

‘ NONE /f15_SEC. ]
SELECT-—>START KEY

Select "15 SEG."” to provide a
9 15-second interval for placing

the second original on the Stage

Glass.

v .52




Processing
Time to First Copy

Print Speed
Scanning Resolution
Original Input Type
Original Size

Output Paper Size
Original Weight

Paper Weight
image Area

Paper Capacity
Optional ADF Capacity
Enlargement Parameters

Reduction Parameters

Zooming Parameters

Features

Print Colors

Optional Accessories

Power Source
<Requirements>

Weight
Dimensions (W x D x H)

1fications

High-speed automatic digital scanning/fully automatic, thermal screening
duplicating system

Ledger or A3 criginal : approx. 29 seconds

Letter or A4 original : approx. 22 seconds

5 selectable print speeds (60 to 120 sheets per minute)
600 x 600 dpi
Bound documents or sheets

- For the Stage Glass :
2" x 3 /2" (business card, or 50 x 90 mm) to 11" x 17"
(ledger, A3, or 297 x 420 mm)

- In the optional ADF Unit :
4" x 8" (postcard, A6, or 100 x 148 mm) to 11" x 17" (ledger, A3, or 297
mm x 420 mm)

4" x 6" (postcard, or A6) to 11" x 17" (ledger, or A3)

- For the Stage Glass :
22 ibs. (10 kg) or less

- In the optional ADF Unit :
15-lb bond (50 g/ni) to 28-Ib bond (110g/ni)

13-lb bond (46 g/mi) to 110-ib index stock (210 g/m)

Ledger Cylinder (Drum) - 10.7" x 16.5" (273 x 420 mm)
A3 Cylinder (Drum) - 11.4" x 16.2" (290 x 412 mm)

1000 sheets in feed and receiving tray (16-lb bond or 64 g/ni)
50 originals

3 selectable enlargements: 141%, 127% and 121% (141%, 122% and
116% for metric models)

4 selectable reductions: 94%, 77%, 75% and 66% (94%, 87%, 82% and
71% for metric models)

50% to 200%

e Print Speed/Density controt (auto/manual)
Confidential mode

Two-Up printing

Bound Book processing

Programmed printing

Memory storage of frequently used settings
Duo processing

Photo Contrast enhancement

Dot-screening

Photo enhancement

Interface capabilities

Automatic idle

Scanning contrast adjustment (auto/manual)
Automatic Jump wing (Ejection Guide) control
Precision stacking tray

® & @ © @ © ®© ® @ © 6 © e o

A wide range of colors including : black, blue, red, green, brown, yellow,
etc.

Color Cylinder (Drum), Letter (A4) Cylinder Digitizer I, Sorter TM5000,
Sorter TM2500, Sheet Feeder SF3000, Job Separatorll, Key/Card
Counterlll and Computer Interface

USA Model * 120 VAC, 60 Hz <5 A>
Metric Models: * 110 V AC, 60 Hz <5 A> (110 V model)
* 220-240 V AC, 50/60 Hz <2 A> (220 V model)

A WARNING Aiways check the rating plate on the machine
before connecting the power.

Approx. 258 Ibs. (116 kg)

In use: 51.8" x 26.3" x 32.7" (1316 x 669 x 832 mm)
In storage: 29.3" x 26.3" x 28.1" (745 x 669 x 715 mm)

\12)i = The specifications are subject to change without prior notice. Please acknowledge that the illus-
trations and descriptions in this manual may differ from the actual machine, due to the change

in specifications.

®

Optional ADF




a2
©

=
0
-

-
=)

Index

Symbols and Numerals

4 key (illustration) ... 10
4 K8Y, USING cteveiiieiire e 42, 44, 47, 48, 49
% JCALL key (iustration)......coceveiiiiiiene i 10
% /CALL Key, USING ..o 43, 45, 48
sckey (ilustration) ... 10
K KEY, USING .coviiievericiiiii e 42, 47,48, 49
0/SAVE key (iHustration) .....co.ceve e 10
O/SAVE Key, USING ..ot 47
1:1 Key (HUstration) ..o 11
111 KBY, USING it 28, 29
PUP e 38, 39
A

ACCESSOMES 1uvviiiei ettt ie et en e e e e 78
AAING DBPEI vttt 16
ADF cover release lever (illustration)................... 8 (ADF)
ADF original guides, adjusting ......ccccccooceinnns 22 (ADF)
ADF original guides (illustration) ......................... 8 (ADF)
ADF originals, restrictions ... 15 (ADF)
ADF scanner glass, cleaning ........cooccocviien e 76
ADF tray (iHlustration)........ooovecriiin e 8 (ADF)
ADF unit (illustration).........occcvinn e 8 (ADF)
adjustment of printing position, horizontal .................. 33
adjustment of printing position, vertical......................... 33
AAVICE AISPIAY .oiorvere i 12
advisory messages (IN4eX) ..o 63
advisory messages: requesting proper setting ....... 64, 65

advisory messages: requesting supply and disposal ...66
advisory messages: informing troubles

in master-making area ... 66, 67
advisory messages: informing troubles

in optional ADF unit........ccooc 68
advisory messages: informing troubles

IN PHANTING 8rea ....ovv e 67, 68
advisory messages: requiring technical support........... 65
ALL RESET key (iHllustration) ... 10
ALL RESET Key, USING.....oocoriiriiiiier e 22, 36
AUTO IDLE key (iltustration) ..o 11
AUTO IDLE Key, USING oo 51
AUTO PBINT .o 26
AUTO PRINT key (illustration) .......ccoccciiiiiiiinicninn 10
AUTO PRINT key, USING oo voeeicrcecciiineee e 26
Auto scanning contrast adjustment indicator................ 30
auto scanning contrast adjustment mode ... 30
Automatic idle feature ... 51, b2
automatic Printing.......oocoie i 26
automatic sorting iNto groups.......ccveviii 41
B
basic display ..o
basic processes
beep,15-seconds (place second original) ............... 39, 40
BOOK (ERASE) ..ot 15, 32
BOOK (PHOTO) i 15, 32
bound documents, reproducing .........coccccviinriiee e 32
bound original feature ... 32
BOUND ORIGINAL Selection key (iHustration) ............. 11
BOUND ORIGINAL Selection key, using................ 15, 32

c

C/ERASE key (illustration) ........c.ccocivniinnne e 10
C/ERASE KeY, USING wreierreeriiiiiinninie i 49
CALL Key, USING wviriiiiiiris e 48
cautions, handling machine ... 20
cautions, installation ... 6
cautions, Maintenance ...........occci e 74
cleaning ADF scanner glass ..o 76
cleaning pressure roller.........cco 75
cleaning (preventing defective prints) ..o 75
cleaning Risograph exterior ... 76
cleaning stage glass and stage cover ... 75
cleaning thermal printhead ... 75
cleaning white roller ... 76
COIOF, PN oo e 54
color print cylinders ... 54,78
computer INterface ... 56
confidential documents, protecting .........coceeeeii 50
CONFIDENTIAL key (fllustration)...........ocovnviiieaiin 11
CONFIDENTIAL key, USING.....cccoiiiir v 50
control panel, checking ... 22
copyright infringement, caution ... 20
customizing initial settings ... 52
D

defective prints, preventing.......ccooooiveiinin 75
deleting saved Settings ... 49
DENSITY MOUE. ... ciieiieiie e 35
GIMENSIONS ..ottt e e 79
discarding used Masters ... s 62
display, adVviCe.....cccvvriiiii e 12
display, basiC........ccoociiriiiiii 12
display (llustration).........ccccoiiinimi 11
display, initial setting selection................ 12
display, memory feature ... 12
display, program feature ... 12
displayed language ... 52
disposal box, master ... 62
documents, bound {reproducing) ......c.ccccoviiiireenieceinn, 32
documents, confidential ..........cocociiiiie 50
DOT e 15, 31
DOT PHOTO Selection key (illustration)..........cc.cc..... 11
DOT PHOTO Selection key, usiNg......cccooovereeeeenen, 15, 31
dotted images, ProduCing......coororaere e 31
DU e 15, 24
E

enhanced photo images, producCing........ccoceviercnieieen 31
enhanced prints, ProducCing........cooeeoeiiiinn e 31
ENLARGE key (illustration) ..o i
ENLARGE K&y, USING .cverrie it iicesteeice e 29
enlargement, Preset ... 28
enlarging oniginals ... 28
entering number of Ccopies ... 23
environment, recommended ... 6
extension cord, Capacy .......ccoeii i 6
F

FEAIUIES (oot 7,79
feed tray down button (illustration)..........ccocvviieinnn. 8

feed tray down button, USING...........cooii 16



i

CRegister Sheet for Memory Feature |
S

REGISTER NO.| MEMORIZED STATUS REGISTER NO. | MEMORIZED STATUS
<DATE> <DATE>
T - 11 -
< / > N < / > 7 7
2 - B 12 ]
< / > < / >
3 - 13
< / > < / >
4 ] 14 *
< / > - < / > . .
5 - 15
< / > < / >
6 * * 16 *
< / > < / >
7 17
< / > ’ < / >
8 18
< / > - < / >
9 - 19
< / > 7 < / >
10 o 20
< / > < /> 7

i

Please use this sheet as an original for duplication.




( Please contact following for supplies and service: )

Printed in Japan

Recycled paper is used in this user's guide. 980905008202




